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Dear Mr. Supple:

Attached is the Soil and Water Investigation Report for Atlantic Richficld Company
Station #601 (herein referred to as Station #001) located at 712 Lewelling Boulevard, San
Leandro, California (Site). This report presents the results of the soil and ground water boring
investigation conducted at Station #601 on 30 November 2006. This investigation was conducted
in accordance with the letter dated 31 May 2006 from the Alameda County Health Care,
Environmental Health Services (ACEH). This Soil and Water Investigation Report includes
descriptions of the site background, scope of investigation and field work performed, discussion
of findings, conclusions and recommendations.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

AR A
Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Robert H. Miller, P.G., CHG
Principal Hydrogeologist
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the soil and ground water investigation conducted at Station
#601 on 30 November 2006. This investigation was conducted in accordance with the Work
Plan for On-Site Investigation, ARCO Service Station #0601, 712 Lewelling Boulevard, San
Leandro, California, ACEH Case No.4275 (URS Corporation, 3 March 2006) which was
presented to ACEH for approval. The Alameda County Health Care, Environmental Health
Services (ACEH) responded to the proposed work with a letter dated 31 May 2006. Therefore
this Soil and Water Investigation was also performed in order to comply with the stipulations
within the ACEH letter dated 31 May 2006. This Soil and Water Investigation Report includes
descriptions of the site background, scope of investigation and field work performed, discussion
of findings, conclusions and recommendations.

2.0 SITE BACKGROUND
2.1 Site Description

The Site is located at 712 Lewelling Boulevard in San Leandro, California (Figures 1 and 2} and
is an active ARCO gasoline service station. The Site is bound by Lewelling Boulevard to the
northwest, Washington Avenue to the northeast, multi-family residential units to the southwest,
and a commercial building and parking lot to the southeast. The majority of the Site is paved
with cement and asphalt concrete.

Current structures on the Site include four 10,000-gallon underground storage tanks (USTs), two
fuel dispenser islands with a total of eight dispensers, and a convenience store building with two
unused vehicle service bays.

2.2 Previous Work

According to the Additional Offsite Subsurface Investigation Aquifer Pumping Test and
Remedial Alternatives Feasibility Study, prepared by RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA, 1993),
two 6,000-gallon and two 4,000-gallon single-walled steel product USTs and a 280-gallon waste
oil UST were excavated and removed from the Site by Gettler-Ryan Inc. of Hayward, California
during January 1990. Investigations performed by Applied GeoSystems (AGS) prior to removal
of these USTs revealed petroleum hydrocarbons on the north and east sides of the product USTs
and in the vicinity of the waste oil UST.

In February 1990, four double-walled steel clad 10,000-gallon USTs were installed at the Site.

In December 1990, AGS converted three soil borings to ground-water monitoring wells (MW-1
through MW-3).

Product removal began at the Site in August 1991.

In October 1991, RESNA advanced six soil borings, converted five soil borings to ground-water
monitoring wells (MW-4 through MW-8), and performed a vapor extraction test. Vapor
extraction was deemed not feasible due to high ground-water elevation (average of
approximately eight feet below ground surface) at the Site.

In October 1991, a well survey revealed a total of sixty-nine wells within a half-mile radius of
the Site; two domestic wells (up-gradient), one cathodic protection well (half-mile east of Site),
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twenty-seven monitoring wells (majority up-gradient), thirty-two irrigation wells (west and
northwest of Site), four test wells (three located north and one located one-third mile south), two
abandoned wells, and one well with an unidentified use (northeast).

In March 1992, RESNA submitted an addendum to a Work Plan for Interim Groundwater
Remediation, proposing the installation of a pround-water extraction and treatment (GWET)
system.

In October 1992, RESNA advanced nine off-site soil borings, and converted four of these
borings to ground-water monitoring wells (MW-11 through MW-14).

In December 1992, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) issued
Cleanup and Abatement Order No. 92-147 (CAQ 92-147) to ARCO Products Company (ARCO)
and John J. Sullivan. This order required an access agreement be made between ARCO and Mr.
Sullivan for the purpose of additional investigation of ground water and soil, or for Mr. Sullivan
to submit a work plan to conduct the investigation himself.

In March 1993, one off-site down-gradient groundwater monitoring well (MW-15) was installed.

In August 1993, RESNA advanced four soil borings and converted three of these soil borings to
ground-water monitoring wells (MW-9, MW-10, and MW-18). Two of these wells (MW-9 and
MW-10) were installed on Mr. Sullivan’s property, as originally requested in CAO 92-147.
RESNA also performed a step drawdown aquifer test on wells MW-8 and MW-12 at that time,
which indicated that pump and treat remediation would not be feasible due to numerous discrete
water bearing sand zones. RESNA submitted their Remedial Action Plan at this time, which
most notably stated that the shallowest ground water in the area was not of beneficial use due to
local and regional impact by contaminants including arsenic, iron, manganese, tetrachloro-
ethylene (also known as perchloroethylene, or PCE), trichloroethylene (TCE), and sewage.

In February 1997, EMCON Associates of San Jose (EMCON) conducted vapor testing at the Site
near identified receptor locations in preparation for a Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA)
report, Low concentrations of benzene were detected; however, the levels identified during this
investigation required no further evaluation for potential sensitive receptor pathways.

In June 1997, EMCON prepared a RBCA, Tier I and Tier II, for the Site. EMCON concluded
that the impact at the Site did not represent a hazard to human health (on-site commercial or off-
site residential), that no further remedial action was necessary, and that all possible migration
pathways had been investigated or were being investigated.

In July 2002, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) conducted PG&E utility trench hand
borings, as reported in a Hand Auger Boring Installation Report (Delta, 2002). Delta concluded
that migration of contaminants had been occurring in utility trenches. High levels of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX) were detected. Methy! tert-Butyl ether (MTBE) was not detected.

In June 2003, URS Corporation supervised the removal, disposal, and replacement of all product
lines and dispensers, as reported in a Dispenser and Product Line Removal and Upgrade Soil
Sampling Report (URS, 2003). A total of approximately 21,000 gallons of ground water was
extracted during these activities.
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In 2004, an oxygen release compound (ORC) was installed in wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, and
MW-8.

Quarterly ground-water monitoring at the Site was initiated in June 1990 by RESNA, then by
EMCON and URS for an unknown period of time, and is currently performed by Stratus
Environmental, Inc. (Stratus).

2.3  Site Geology and Hydrogeology

The Site is situated within the East Bay Plain, located in the west-central portion of the San
Leandro Cone (Hickenbottom and Muir, 1988). Helley et. al. (1979), mapped the subsurface
material underlying the Site area as Quaternary bay mud deposits composed primarily of dark
plastic clays and silty clay rich in organic material.

Based on interpretations made by RESNA in 1993, the shallow local water-bearing zone consists
of one to three thin (1/2 to 5 feet thick) sand to clayey sand layers at depths ranging from 2 to 14
feet below ground surface (bgs). These sand layers are confined above and below by generally
unsaturated clay and silt layers. According to geologic cross section and Site boring
interpretations, these sand layers appear to be discontinuous, and appear to pinch out or bifurcate
into multiple layers laterally over short distances. Geologic cross sections and a map showing
cross section orientation are included as Figures 2 and 3.

According to a 27 January 1993 letter to Mr. Chuck Carmel (BP) from ACEH, ground water in
the central San Leandro region has been impacted by volatile organic compounds (VOCs);
primarily PCE, TCE, and dichloroethylene. Significant levels of primarily gasoline and diesel
hydrocarbons, toxic metals, and nitrates have also been detected in the regional groundwater.

24 Surface Water

Based on the review of area topographic maps produced by the United States Geological Survey
(USGS), three surface water bodies were located within a two-mile radius of the Site. San
Lorenzo Creek (a channelized concrete aqueduct), Estudillo Canal, and Roberts Landing on the
eastern shoreline of the San Francisco Bay are located approximately 700 feet south, 1,400 feet
west, and 1 % mile southwest of the Site, respectively.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK
3.1 Source Area Characterization

Work was performed in accordance with the Work Plan for On-Site Investigation, ARCO Service
Station #0601, 712 Lewelling Boulevard, San Leandro, California, ACEH Case No.4275 (URS,
3 March 2006), as amended by stipulations within the ACEH letter dated 31 May 2006. Work
performed on-site included advancing one soil boring and one Hydropunch (B-1 and HP-1,
respectively), to assess the presence of hydrocarbons in soil and ground water at depth on the
Site. Figure 1 depicts the soil boring and Hydropunch boring locations.

3.1.1  Preliminary Field Activities

Prior to initiating field activities, a soil boring permit from Alameda County Public Works
Agency (ACPWA) was appropriated. A site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) was
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prepared for the proposed work. The HASP described hazards and health concerns specific to the
Site and also the route to the closest hospital in the area in case of emergency. Utility clearance
of the Site, including notification of Underground Service Alert (USA-North) and contracting
Cruz Brothers (a private utility locating company), was performed to confirm the absence of
underground utilities. In addition, both borings were cleared to depth of five feet below ground
surface (bgs) with the use of an air knife.

3.1.2 Soil Boring Advancement and Soil Samples

RSI Drilling, Inc., a California-licensed drilling contractor, advanced one soil boring (B-1) on 30
November 2006 to a total depth of 58 feet bgs using a Geoprobe 6600 rig. This exceeded the
originally-anticipated maximum depth of approximately 50 ft bgs, due to the absence of higher
water bearing zones. The soil boring B-1 was continuously cored using direct-push technology.
Encountered lithology soil was described by the on-site Stratus geologist using the Universal
Soil Classification System (USCS). Soil was screened with a photo-ionization detector (PID) for
measurable hydrocarbons. The Soil Boring Log for boring B-1 is provided within Appendix A.

In the absence of evidence indicating gross contamination while screening with the PID, soil
samples were collected every eight feet. Collected soil samples were submitted to Test America
(Morgan Hill, California) for analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons: Oil-range organics
(ORQ, C16-C36), Diesel-range organics (DRO, C10-C28), and gasoline-range organics (GRO,
(C4-C12), and for BTEX, MTBE, ethanol, tertiary amy! methyl ether (TAME), ethyl tertiary
butyl ether (ETBE), di-isopropy! ether (DIPE), and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA). Laboratory
analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are provided in Appendix A. Following
completion of sampling activities, boring B-1 was sealed to the surface using a neat Portland
cement grout.

3.1.3 Ground Water Sampling

Ground water was sampled on 30 November 2006 using Hydropunch direct-push technology.
Hydropunch sampling activities included advancing the boring down to the targeted water-
bearing zone identified in the adjacent soil boring B-1, then sampling within the saturated zone.
The Hydropunch boring HP-1 was advanced into the saturated zone to a total depth of 58 it bgs,
then withdrawn three feet, exposing the Hydropunch screen from 55-58 ft bgs. Following
completion of sampling activities, boring HP-1 was sealed to the surface using a neat Portland
cement grout. The collected ground water sample B1-58 W from boring HP-1 was similarly
submitted to Test America for analysis of ORO, DRO, GRO, BTEX, MTBE, ethanol, TAME,
ETBE, DIPE, and TBA.

3.2  Geology and Hydrogeology

The lithology of soils encountered within boring B-1 consists of thick layers of clay (USCS
classification CL) with intermittent thin layers of damp to moist, but not wet clayey sand (USCS
classification SC) between 26.5-27 ft bgs and 46.5-47 ft bgs. At 55 ft bgs, boring B-1
encountered wet sand with clay (USCS classification SP-SC). The Soil Boring Log for boring
B-1 is provided within Appendix A.
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40  ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Collected soil and ground-water samples were submitted to Test America, Inc. (Morgan Hill)
under chain-of-custody protocol. Samples were originally analyzed between 5 December and 12
December 2006, within allowable holding times. Based on comments noted by the laboratory
that the chromatogram profile was inconsistent with the referenced fuel standards, BAI requested
copies of the processed chromatograms for the subject analyses. Based on this review, the
laboratory re-analyzed certain samples following silica-gel extraction on 7 February 2007,

These later analyses were after expiration of the recommended holding time. The laboratory
analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are provided in Appendix A.

4.1 Soil Analytical Results

Collected soil samples were analyzed for ORO and DRO by EPA Method 8015B, for GRO by
CA LUFT GCMS Method, and for BTEX, ethanol, MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by
EPA Method 82608, The table below provides analytical concentrations in milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg) for ORO, DRO, GRO, BTEX, and MTBE.

Analytical Results of Soil Boring Samples (mg/kg)

Boring | ORO | DRO | GRO | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | MTBE

B1-15 | <10 1.8 | <0.10 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005
<10* | <1.0*

B1-23 | <10 | <1.0 | <0.10 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005

Bi-31 | <10 | <1.0 | <0.10 { <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 | <0.005

B1-39 | <10 | <1.0 { <0.10 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005

B1-47 | <I10 1.2 | <0.10 } <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005
<10* | <1.0%

B1-54 | <10 | <1.0 | <0.10 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005

* Samples re-analyzed on 7 February 2007 following silica-gel cleanup of extract.

Concentrations above laboratory reporting limits are shown in bold font. DIPE, ethanol, ETBE,
TAME, and TBA were not detected above the respective reporting limits, and therefore, not
included in the above table. Concentrations of DRO were detected above laboratory reporting
limits during the original analysis on 8 December 2006. However, the laboratory reported that
the chromatogram profiles for DRO in samples B1-15 and B1-47 were inconsistent with the
patterns of referenced fuel standards. Following review of the chromatograms (provided within
Appendix A), the laboratory was requested to re-analyze samples B1-15 and B1-47 following
silica-gel cleanup of the extracts. Subsequent analysis on 7 February 2007 found that DRO was
not detected above the reporting limit of 1.0 mg/kg.

4.2  Ground-Water Analytical Results

The collected ground-water sample was analyzed for ORO and DRO by EPA Method 8015B, for
GRO by the CA LUFT GCMS method, and for BTEX, ethanol, MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
and TBA by EPA Method 8260B. The table below provides analytical concentrations in
micrograms per liter (ug/L) for ORO, DRO, GRO, BTEX, and MTBE.
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Analytical Results of Hydreopunch Ground-Water Sample (ug/L)
Boring | ORO | DRO | GRO | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | MTBE
B1-58W | <470 | 310 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.58 <0.50
<470* | 260*

* Sample re-analyzed on 7 February 2007 following silica-gel extraction procedure.

Concentrations above laboratory reporting limits are shown in bold font. DIPE, ethanol, ETBE,
TAME, and TBA were not detected above the respective reporting limits, and therefore, not
included in the above table. DRO and xylenes were detected above laboratory reporting limits.
However, the laboratory reported that the chromatogram profile for DRO in sample B1-58W was
inconsistent with the patterns of referenced fuel standards. Following review of the
chromatogram (provided within Appendix A), the laboratory was requested to re-analyze
samples B1-58W following the silica-gel extraction procedure. Subsequent analysis on 7
February 2007 detected a lower concentration of DRO at 260 pg/L. It should be noted that the
detected total Xylenes concentration of 0.58 pg/L. was only marginally above the laboratory
reporting limit of 0.50 pg/L.

4.3  GeoTracker Reporting

Soil and ground-water analytical results were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 Database.
Copies of the confirmation pages are provided in Appendix B.

4.4  Investigation-Derived Waste Disposal

During the boring and sampling activities, one 55 gallon drum of purge water and one 55 gallon
drum of soil cuttings were generated. This waste material was scheduled to be picked up by
Belshire Environmental Services, Inc. (Lake Forest, California)} during the week of 22 January
2007. Belshire Environmental Services was to transport and dispose of the investigation-derived
wastes in accordance with BP Remediation Management protocols.

5.0  DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS

The purpose of this Soil and Water Investigation was to delineate the vertical extent of onsite
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination from Station #601. The soil and Hydropunch borings
confirmed the presence of a thick clay layer beneath the Site to a depth of over 55 ft bgs. The
presence and significant thickness of this material makes downward vertical migration of
petroleum contamination from Station #601 highly unlikely.

Gasoline range organics, oil range organics, BTEX, MTBE, ethanol, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and
TBA were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits in soil samples collected from the
numerous depths sampled within soil boring B-1. Concentrations of some petroleum
hydrocarbons within the diesel range were detected in soil samples from 15 ft and 47 ft bgs, but
at concentrations of 1.8 mg/kg and 1.2 mg/kg, respectively, barely above the laboratory reporting
limit of 1.0 mg/kg. Furthermore, the laboratory noted that the gas chromatograms were
inconsistent with the reference pattern for the DRO fuel standard. Subsequent silica-gel cleanup
of the sample extracts and re-analysis did not detect DRO above the laboratory reporting limit.
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(3asoline range organics, oil range organics, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, MTBE, ethanol,
TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits in the
water sample B1-58W. Concentrations of some petroleum hydrocarbons within the diesel range
were detected in the sample at a concentration of 310 pg/L.. However, the laboratory noted that
the gas chromatographic profile did not match the typical reference pattern for the DRO fuel
standard. Subsequent silica-gel cleanup of the sample and re-analysis detected a lower
concentration of DRO of 260 ng/L. Xylenes were detected at a concentration of 0.58 pg/L, but
this is only marginally (0.08 parts per billion, or 80 parts per trillion) above the reliable
laboratory reporting limit of 0.50 pg/L.

Typical diesel range organics have not been regularly detected at the Site in the past. However,
petroleum hydrocarbons in the diese] range, but not resembling diesel, have been recorded at a
few locations on the Site in the past. In the 18 July 1990 ground-water sample from well MW-2,
reported 850 pug/L Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in the Diesel range (TPH-d), but the laboratory
noted that the chromatogram resembled gasoline, not diesel. Similarly, between late 1992 and
mid-1993, TPH-d was reported at concentrations of 460 pg/L, 1100 pg/L, and 5300 pg/l.. Again
however, the laboratory reported that “The sample(s) contained a lower boiling point
hydrocarbon mixture quantitated as diesel. The chromatogram does not match the typical diesel
fingerprint.”

6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A soil and water investigation was performed in order to delineate the vertical extent of
petroleum contamination from the Site. The soil and Hydropunch borings confirmed the
presence of a thick clay layer beneath the Site to a depth of over 55 ft bgs. The presence and
significant thickness of this material makes downward vertical migration of petroleum
contamination from Station #601 highly unlikely. The absence of contamination at depth (aside
from Xylenes in ground water just barely above the detection limit and something appearing
within the range of diesel but not resembling diesel), concludes that the objective for this
investigation was fulfilled.

Based on the findings and conclusions presented above, no further vertical contamination
assessment at the Site is warranted nor recommended at this time. BAI recommends continued
quarterly reporting at the Site in accordance with the current monitoring schedule.

7.0 LIMITATIONS

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Test America
(Morgan Hill, CA). Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted
standard of practice at the time this report ' was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied
was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company.
It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points
explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to
variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.
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ATTACHMENTS:
Figure 1. Site Map with Soil/Hydropunch Boring Locations, 30 November 2006, Station

#601, 712 Lewelling Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Figure 2. Generalized Site Plan, Station #601, 712 Lewelling Boulevard, San Leandro,
California (RESNA, 1993)

Figure 3. Geologic Cross Sections A-A’, B-B’, and C-C’, Station #601, 712 Lewelling
Boulevard, San Leandro, California (RESNA, 1993)

Appendix A. Stratus Subsurface Assessment Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets and
Laboratory Analytical Report with Chain of Custody Documentation)

Appendix B. GeoTracker Upload Confirmations
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS SUBSURFACE ASSESSMENT DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
WITH CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION)



RECRIVED
JAN 1 6 2007

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
{530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

2} S

January 10, 2007

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, Nevada 89502

Re: Subsurface Assessment Data Package, ARCO Service Station No. 601, located at 712
Lewelling Boulevard, San Leandro, California (utility locating and assessment
activities performed between November 20 and 30, 2006)

General Information

Daia Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Scott Bittinger / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-2062

Date: November 20, 2006 Arrival: 07:45 Departure: 08:40

On-Site Supplier Representative: Scott Bittinger

Scope of Work Performed: Meet with utility locating contractor at site to clear boring location,
mark for USA.

Variations from Work Scope: None noted

Weather Conditions: Not noted

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted

Date: November 22, 2006 Arrival: 07:40 Departure: 12:40
On-Site Supplier Representative: Scott Bittinger

Scope of Work Performed: Air knifed holes for soil boring event

Variations from Work Scope: None noted

Weather Conditions: Not noted

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted

Date: November 30, 2006 Arrival: 07:30 Departure: 12:45

On-Site Supplier Representative: Scott Bittinger

Scope of Work Performed. Complete one direct push boring for continuous soil sampling, and
one direct push soil boring to collect hydropunch water sample.

Variations from Work Scope: Boring extended to approximately 60 feet bgs instead of 50 feet
bgs.

Weather Conditions: Not noted

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted

KABP-ARCO Execute\601\2006 Data Packages\Arca_601_assessment date pke. doe STRATUS



This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with the installation of one
vapor extraction well. The attachments include field data sheets, boring log, well details, well
completion report, well installation permit, chain of custody documentation and certified
analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in
preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of collected
data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions or recommendations. Any questions
concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

Sincerely,

STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Satt (bothe,—

Scott G. Bittinger, P.G.
Project Geologist

Attachments:

Field Data Sheets
Boring Log
Borehole Sampling Log

Soil Boring Permit

e Site Plan

e Chain-of-Custody Documentation
o Certified Analytical Results

Cc: Paul Supple, BP/Arco

KABP-ARCO Exccute\601\2006 Data Packages\Arco_601_assessment data pke.doc STRATUS



' - oy / | i . '
| A Cl N guJ\ Ui, e

) e z :
Uasle T8 Y5 & pruk ’n.@f-,,\,sé b /54

: &‘4‘4 o .Lu""_\f'é(/}&t;;’i LLL Jm - C%"w _

D H‘ allg fj é%m"j ( 'f\. f’lr[ b[,/ Ll'{.i VH/I = /‘ﬂ i(‘m:? 15;;‘47
D “l“j wi ] e /ﬁzf )J) LL _)z%w“/ 4

{ leg Jr,w..

7

])3"f YL Dy oW Wlg e LLJI‘J\a,C{j(



A o -
Mo pdean (54 J Dby Linwd' s S o Z‘?T’—?Lb

Onsile T Yo

Do
‘(\S—J ”l Giy vy "a LI'\ ¥

oo -
Tt

L gt I : 4
~ 3L 3_ Lu]}'l%—{ LC’L}: Lj i L\l W iL’ L}-.,f H/];’Jw) A ﬁ—:}/,’],lu’,(i .
J'r_j,a\ It Ta K“{ f ey C!

dir km[n oe ui AC : -
iy s’ gl A st s
C/}&r eﬂ»’ﬁ/\_éwqwﬁ ,Lv 3 jéj q/}ﬂmm_;:z Yy )@5” ﬂ:’qml//til
each Wdg beokefltd U ﬂt Uy Sand . |

1t asphatl @iy over G Jowatin |
Df‘mQ S )’Q sl o 055 gﬁ aclet [ visit.

I Sty mafiegd sty and aiee

:'(ﬂ'\".‘\lf\ Ar KmF»\_) =§ {J-\L/{L A‘{‘,ﬂ {2,-%10
UH‘)!R WA, 'fZ ({0

S&Lﬁ L7ﬁm~

<1/
gﬁ{lﬂ‘) E{/] LJ\/”mf’J%L// f%




Poar 1 I3 . - i
AT, i “Ira, i -y X . Y "‘.e-.:_." - ) L. do i
o R ‘;4 i LY ;,_it/[{ fﬁ Mg V& 1 “'_jz,g ¢ it ,r',"fz(,}{.‘-;-i’ FLn ,,{,_.g.q_;f\
o d s ) - j P S
1. o Y " 1 o~
RS I I et ?7;‘):}_ 4 J{{d-{ ”L&u/[:‘ g ‘3-‘!‘_59;),
I .
3 t I r—
,ﬂ}:i-'}ll-'\ gy l"b!z}_"‘-‘} ;:I' 55 30
|
VLN P Alls Vel Pl 50 e
! B P o
P )"'l v I} i«\jL_ r"‘.rv\jlt:‘i\ { "Q - \\ )
? .
o - I D s
Gl \\ BN lfy}ﬂ ;o Gl s b
» ] T
Vo t by . 4 I, _ R
‘ ;-j)ii-::‘}; A 1-’!.“:_2-:,;.3,-‘; f"! Y rr;i,q_ ﬂ‘;)ﬂiw 2 .}L’-?_“J‘
L . . £
sy e wet] Ul ).
R T e
CUIVEG i Ee i C i |-
ol e b des 17
Gt ol ot o 12749

3 A T L
\ fj&;um ';r.jcz}f};f\ 5 i g}.f‘iﬁ\ ,s'n',l nsi A



SOIL BORING LOG

Boring No. _B-1

Sheet _1 of 3 _

Client ARCO Stalion No. 501 Dal= 11/30/2006
Address 712 Lewelling Boulevard Drifler RS Drilling rig type: Geoprobe 6600
San Leandro, CA Drilling Foraman Jose
Project No.  E-601 Method _Dual-cased direct push
Logoged By:  Scott Bittinger
Sample Blow Sample Well Gepth Descriplions of Matarials FiD
Construc
Typs No, Count Time {Recov, )b Scale {PPi)
I
2
_ Upper &' of barehole not logged during air knlfe ¢learing...material
3 observed fo be sandy fill with asphalt and concrate pisces
4
s
: 5} VEery poor recovery 5'fo &' bgs
_7
e
7 CLAY, very dark gray, moist {8-9')
9
: CLAY, dark grayish brown, 3% very fine grained sand, maist (-1 1.87
LI
8 |B1-11 8:42 KN 0.5
BN
s
_r4
5 | B1-i5 8:45 Z 5 CLAY, very dark gray, dry (1 1.8-219 0.5
T
17
e
1o
5 |Bi-19 B:48 20 0.7




SOIL BORING LOG Boring No,

Sheet 2 of _3

Client ARCO Station Na. 804

Addrass 712 Lewsiling Boulavard
San Leandro, CA

Project No,  E-601

Logoed By:  Scotf Bittinger

Date 11/30/2006
Driller RSl Driliing
Drilling Foreman Jose

Method _Dual-cased direct push

fig type: Geoprobe 6600

hola diam.: 2"

Sample Blow Sample Well Pepth Descriptlons of Materials Pin
Construc LITHD
Type | No, Count Time |Recov. |t Scale COLUMH and Conditions tPPM)

CL  |cLAY, vary dark aray, dry (11.5-21)
CL LAy, light olive brown, maist (21'-22
CL  |cLAY, light gray, moist (22'-22 7

S | B1-23 8:52 CL CLAY with SAND, light vlive brown, 5-108, very fine gralned sand, moist 0.5
CL  [SANDY CLAY, light alive brown, 20% very fine grained sand, 80% clay,

maist {24.5'-26.57 .
| 5C /CLAYEY SAND fight cliva brown, 55% vary fine grained sand, 459
clayay finzs, damp (26.5-27")

5 B1-27 B.54 0.9
CL  |SiLTY GLAY, light alive brown, dry (27'-33.5")

5] B1-31 9:00 0.8

3
¥

Cl [CLAY, tighl aive Brown, meist (33.5-35')

S B1-35 9:03 0.8
CL  [CLAY. dark gray, moist (35-22)

S B1-38 5:05 8] 0.5




SOIL BCRING LOG

Boring No, _ B

Sheet_3 of _3_

Client ARCO Siation No. 601

Address 712 Lewelting Boulevarg

San Leandrp, CA

Project No.  E-501

Logged By:  Seoit Bittingar

Daie 11/30/2008

Oritter RS Driliing rig type: Geoprobe 6600

Drilling Foreman Jose

Method Dugkcased direct push hale diam.: 2"

well b i
Sample Blow Sample Construe apth LITHD Descriptlans of Materials PID
Type Na, Count Vime [Recov, |t Scale COLUMN and Conditions (PPM)
E 1 CL  |cLaY, dark gray, moist {35-42"
=
E 3 CL  [CLAY with SAND. olive gray, 8% very fing grained sand, 85% cia
. moist (42-45")
S _|Bi-43 210 _4 4 0.8
E 5 CL  [cLay with sanp, gray, lrace: iran oxide stains, 3-5% vary fine grained
_ sand, 85-57% clay, moist (45-46.5')
46
_ CLAYEY SAND, gray wilh iron oxide staining, 60% fine grained sang,
24 7] 5C  |5% coarse grained sand, 35% clay, moist {48,5'477}
. CL  [ELAY, clivi: brown, trace iron ang manganese oxide staining, maisl
S B1-47 9:15 _4 8 {47'-48") 0.7
ey
_ CL  {CLAY, diive gray with iron oxids stains, moist (48-517)
5o
=
S {5151 517 52 05
. CL  [CLAY, dark Bluish gray, trace silt, moist (51-54")
53
54
— CLAYEY SAND, clive gray, 60% fine grainad sand, 40% clayey fines,
| S |B1-54 10:08 _58] SC |moist : 0.8
o
___ | SP-SC [SAND with CLAY. 90-88% fna grained sand, 2-20% clayey fines, damp
57 to wal (55'-58')
s

Comments: total depih Is 58 fest hgs,




STRATUS Project No.: E-601

.- BOREHOLE SAMPLING OG-

Site: ARCO Station #601

ﬁrilii_ﬁg Company: RSI'Dri!IinE

712 Lewelling Boulevard, San Leandro, CA Driller: Jose

Date: November 30, 2006

Field Geologlist: Scott Bittinger

Drilling Rig: Geoprabe 6600 Drilling Method: Direct Push
Borehole Diameter: 2 inches Seil Sample Equipment: NA
Tatal Depth: 60 feet bgs Water Sampling Equipment: Hydropunch™

Well Completion Data

Slotted Interval:

Casing Material:

Filter Pack Material:

Casing Diameter:

Seal Material: Slot Size:
Backfill Material: Neat Cement Slurry
Sample ID Depth Sample % Time PID Sail Description:
{Ft.} Interval Rec. (ppm) | Class/
{it.) Water
B1-38W 38 56-60 Watar 6 voas, 2 amber bottles




389 Elmhurst Strest
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephcne: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 11/15/2006 By jamesy FPermit Numbers: W2006-0962

Permits Valid from 11/30/2006 to 12/01/2006
Application Id: 1163525707886 City of Project Site:San Leandro
Site Location: 712 Lewelling Bivd, San Leandro, CA 84579
Project Start Date: 11/30/2008 Completion Date:12/01/2006
Applicant: Stratus Environmental Inc. - Scott Bittinger Phone: 530-676-2062
3330 Cameron Park Dr. #550, Cameron Park, CA 95682
Property Owner: BP/ ARCO Phone: 925-946-1085
4 Centerpoinie Dr., La Palma, CA 90623
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $200.00
Receipt Number: WR2006-0515 Total Amount Paid: 5200.00
Payer Name : Stratus Envirtonmental Inc. Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Reqguesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Contamination Study - 2 Bareholes
Driller: R8I Drilling - Lic #: 802334 - Method: other Work Total: $200.00

Speclfications

Permit lssued Dt  Expire Dt & Hole Diam  Max Depth
Number Boreholes

W2006- 11/15/2006 02/28/2007 2 2.00in. §0.00 ft
co62

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Backiill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixiure. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site,

2. Boreholes shall not be left opren for & period of more than 24 hours. All barehales left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backiilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in 2 manner to act as a conduit at any fime.

3. Permittee shall assume entire 'responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmiess from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 at least five {5) warking days prior to
starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

8. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in censtruction procedures, as described on this
permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.




PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

Well Standards Program

The Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources is located at:

399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94544

For Driving Directions or General info, Please Contact 510-670-5480 or wells@acpwa.org
Far Driting Permit information and process contact Jameas Yoo at

Phone: 510-570-5633 ‘

FAX: 510-782-1839

Email: Jamesy@acowa.org

Alamada County Public Works is the administering agency of General Ordinance Code, Chapter 6.88 . The
purpose of this chapter is to provide for the regulation of groundwater wells and exploratory holes as
required by California Water Code. The provisions of these laws are administered and aniarced by Alamada
County Public Works Agency through its Well Standards Program.

Drilling Permit Jurisdictions in Alameda County: There ara four jurisdictions in Alameda County.
Location: Agency with Jurisdiction Contact Number

Berkeley City of Barkeley Ph: 510-98%-7460
Fax: 510-540-5672

Fremont, Newark, Union City Alameda County Water District Ph: 510-668-4480
Fax: 510-851-1760

Fleasanton, Dublin, Livermere, Sunol Zone 7 Water Agency Ph: B25-454-5000
Fax: 510-454-5728

The Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources has the responsibility and authority fo
issue drilling permits and to enforce the County Water Well Ordinance 73-88. This jurisdiction covers the
western Alameda County area of Qakland, Alameda Pledmont, Emeryville, Albany, San Leandro, San
Lorenzo, Castro Valley, and Hayward . The purpose of the drilling permits ara to ensure that any new well
or the destruction of wells, including geotechnical investigations and environmental sampling within the
above jurisdiction and within Alameda County will not cause poliution or contamination of ground water or
otherwise jeopardize the health, safety or welfare of the people of Alameda County.

Permits are required for all work pertaining to wells and exploratory holes at any depth within the jurisdiction
of the Well Standards Program. A completed permit application (30 Kb)* , along with a sita map, should bz
submitied at least ten {10) working days prior to the planned start of work. Submittals should be sent to
the address or fax number pravided on the application form, When submitting an application via fax, please
use & high resolution scan to retain legibility.

Fees
Beginning April 11, 2005 , the following fees shall apply:

A permit to canstruct, rehabilitate, or destroy waells, including cathodic protection wells, but excluding
dewatering wells {*Horizontal hillside dewatering and dewatering for construction pericd only), shall cost
$300.C0 per well.

A permit to bore exploratery holes, including temporary test wells, shall cost $200 per site. A site includes
the project parcel as well as any adjoining parcels.

Please make checks payable to: Treasurer, County of Alameda

Permit Fees are exempt to State & Federal Projects
Applicants shall submit a letter from the agency requasting the fee exempiion.




Scheduling Work/inspections:

Alameda Couniy Public Works Agency (ACPWA), Water Resources Section requires scheduling and
inspection of permitted work. All drilling activities must be scheduled in advance. Availability of inspections
will vary from week to week and will coma on a first come, first served bases. To ensure inspection
availability an your desired or drilier schaduied date, the following proceduras are required:

Please contact James Yoo at 510-870-8633 to schedule the inspection date and time (You must have
driiling permit approved prior to schaduling).

Schedule the work as far in advance as possible (at least 5 days in advance); and confirm the scheduled
drilling date(s) at lsast 24 hours prior to drilling.

Once the work has been scheduled, an ACPWA Inspector will cocrdinate the inspaction requirements as
well as how the Inspecior can be reached if they are not at the site when Inspection is required. Expect for
spacial circumstances given, all work will require the inspeciion to be conducted during the working hours of
8:30am to 2:30pm., Monday to Friday, excluding holidays.

Request for Permit Extension:

Permits are only valid from the start date to the completion date as stated on the drilling permit application
and Conditions of Approval. To requast an extension of a drilling permit application, applicants must request
in writing prior to the completion date as sat forth in the Conditions of Approval of the drilling permit
application. Please send fax or email fo Water Resources Section, Fax 510-782-1939 or email at
wells@acpwa.org. There are no additional fees for permit extensions or for re-scheduling inspection dates.
You may not extend your drilling permit dates beyond 90 days from the approval date of the permit
application. NO refunds shall be given back after 90 days and the permit shall be deemed voided.

Cancel a Drilling Permit:

Applicants may cancel a drilling permit only in writing by mail, fax or emait to Water Resources Section, Fax
510-782-1932 or email at walls@acpwa.org. If you do not cancel your drilling permit application bafore the
driliing comnpletion date or notify in writing within 90 days, Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water
Resources Section may void the permit and No refunds may bs given back.

Refunds/Service Charge:
A service charge of $25.00 dollars for the first check returnad and $35.00 dallzrs for each subsequent check
returned.

Applicants who cancel a drilling permit application before we issue the approved permit(s), will receive a
FULL refund (at any amount} and wili be mailed back within two weeks.

Applicants who cancel a drifiing permit application after a permit has heen issued will then be charged a
sarvice fee of $50.00 {fifty Dollars).

To collect the remaining funds will be determined by the amount of the refund to be refunded (see process
belowy).

Board of Supervisars Minute Order, File No. 9763, dated January 9, 1996, gives blanket authority to the
Auditor-Controller to process claims, from all County departments for the refund of fees which do not exceed
$500 (Five Hundred Dollars){with the excaption of the County Clerk whose lmit is $1 ,500).

Refunds over the amounts must be authorized by the Board of Supervisors Minuie Order, File No. 9763
require specific approval by the Board of Supervisors. The forms to request for rafunds under $500.00 (Five
Hundred Dollars) are available at this office or any County Offices. If the amount is exceaded, a Board letter
and Minute Order must accompany the claim. Appilicant shall fill out the request form and the County Fiscal
department will process the request.

Enforcement

Penalty. Any person who does any work for which a permit is required by this chapter and who fails to obtain
a permit shalf be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by fine not exceeding Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00)
or by imprisonment not exceeding six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment, and such person shall
be deemed guilty of a separate offense for each and every day or portion thereof during which any such .



violation is commitied, continued, or permitted, and shall be subject to the same punishment as for tha
original offense. (Prior gen. code §3-160.6}

Enforcement actions will be determined by this office on a case-by-case basis
Drilling without a permit shall be the cost of the permit(s) and a fine of $500.00 {Five Hundred Dollars).

Well Completion Reports (State DWR-188 forms) must be filed with the Well Standards Prograrm within 60
days of completing work. Staff will review the repori, assign a state well number, and then forward it io the
Califarnia Department of Water Resources (DWR). Drillers should not send completed reports to DWR
direcily. Failure to file a Well Compistion Report or deliberate falsification of the information is a
misdemeanor; it is aiso grounds for disciplinary action by the Contraciors’ State License Board. Also note
that filed Well Completion Reports are censidered private record protected by state law and can only bg
released to the well owner or those specifically authorized by government agencies,

See our website (www.acaov.org/pwaliwalls/index shtml) for links to additional forms.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Muargag Hill, CA 95037

Test/America s

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION wwiw.lestnmericaine.com

23 February, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: ARCO #0801, San Leandro, CA
Work Order: MPL0O0O18

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/01/08 08:00. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

Amended Report

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The resuits in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in [aboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPFGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.
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Test/America

AMAEYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

1 Amended Report |

885 Jarvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA 85037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (40B) 782-6308
www.testamericaine, cam

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
Praject Number: G0C23-0022

MPLOOIR
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Mannger: Jay Johnson 02/23/07 14:53
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Mutrix Date Sempled Date Received

Bi-15 MPL0018-01 Soil 11/30/06 08:45 12/01/06 08:00
B1-23 MPLG018-02 Soil 11/30/06 08:52 12/01/06 08:00
BI-3i MPLOD18-03 Soil 11/30/06 09:00 12/01/06 08:00
B1-39 MPLOO18-04 Soii 11/30/06 09:05 12/01/06 08:00
B1-47 MPLOO18-05 Soil 11/30/06 09:15 12/01/96 08:00
B1-34 MPLOO18-06 Sail 11/30/06 10:08 12/01/06 08:00

Revised report created 010507, Matrix units revised to report in mg/Kg.

Revised report created 2/23/07. Report includes the added TPH-D/MO with silica gel cleanup.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this repart apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless othenwise stated, resulty are reported on awel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirety,

Page 2 0f' 19



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

| Amended Report |

B33 Inrvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmeniat Ine. [Arco] Projec: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA MPLOO1S
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: G0C23-0022 Reported;
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jny Johnson 02/23/07 14:53
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Limit Units Dilution Batel Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
B1-15 (MPLO018-01) Soil  Sampled: 11/30/06 08:45 Received: 12/01/06 08:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.10  mghkg 1 6LO40TE  12/01/06 12/05/06 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 335-135 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95% 60-120 " " " "
Swrrogate; Dibromofluoromethane 97 % 70-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d3 101 % 70-120 " " " "
B1-15 (MPL0018-01RE]1) Soit Sampled: 11/30/06 08:45 Received: 12/01/06 08:00
Gasoline Range Orpanics (C4-C12) 0.10  mgke 1 6L04001 12/04/06  12/05/06  LLUFT GCMS
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 104 % 53-135 " " " “
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 % 60-120 " " i "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97 % 70-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 70-120 " " " "
B1-23 (MPL.0018-02) Soil Sampled: 11/30/06 08:52 Received: 12/01/06 08:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 010 mpke 1 6L04011 12/01/06  12/05/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 35.135 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % a0-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 98 % 70-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toliene-d8 101 % 70-120 " " " "
B1-31 (MPL0018-03) Soil Sampled: 11/30/06 09:00 Received: 12/01/06 08:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 010 meke 1 6L04011  12/01/06  12/05/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-cd 106 %a 35-133 " " " "
Surrogate; 4-Bromafluorobenzene 26 % a0-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane 98 % 70-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 1600 % 70-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wer weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirety.

Page 3 of 19



Test/America

ANALTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

I Amended Report I

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
4083 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.leslamericninc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: GOC23-0022

MPLOGIE
Reporied;

Cameron Park CA, 05682 iject Manoger: Juy Johnson 02/23/07 14:53
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noles
B1-39 (MPLO018-04) Soil Sampled: 11/30/06 02:05 Reccived: 12/01/06 08:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10  mpkg 1 6L05027 12/05/06  12/05/06 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 100 % 335-135 " " “ "
Surragate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 92% 60-120 " " “ "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 100 % 70-120 " " “ "
Surrogate; Tolwene-d8 99 % 70-120 " " » "
B1-47 (MPL001§-05) Soil Sampled: 11/30/06 09:15 Received: 12/01/06 0§:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 010 mgks 1 6LO4DIL 120106  12/05/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 111'% 35-135 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 60-120 " " " "
Surragate: DibromafTuoromethane 29 % 70-120 " " # "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 70-120 " " " "
B1-54 (MPL0018-06) Seil Sampled: 11/30/06 10:08 Received: 12/01/06 08:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 010  mgkg 1 GLO4011  12/01/06  12/05/06 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlvroethane-dd 107 % 53-135 " " “ n
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 96 % 60-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 94 % 70-120 " " u »
Surrogate: Tolnene-d8 100 % 70-120 " " “ "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the semples analyzed in accordanee with the ehain of
eustody document, Unless othervise stated, results are reported on a wet weiglt basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 4 of 19



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

I Amended Report

|

BR5 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{40:8) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 350
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Praject;: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA

Project Number; GOC23-0022
Project Munager: Jay Johnson

MPLOGIE
Reporied:

02/23/07 14:33

Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Repaorting

Analyte Result Limit  Unils Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Meihod Noley

B1-15 (MPLOD18-01) Seil Sampled: 11/30/06 08:45 Received: 12/01/06 08:00

Motor Oil (C16-C36) ND 10 mgkg 1 6L07020 12/07/06  12/08/06 EPA
8015B-5V0A

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 1.8 1.0 " " " " " " HD

Surrogate: n-Octacasane 93 % 40-120 " " " "

B1-23 (MPL0O018-02) Soil Sampied: 11/30/06 08:52 Received: 12/01/06 08;00

Motor Oil {C16-C36) ND 10 mphkeg 1 6LO7020 12/07/06  12/08/06 EPA
8015B-5V0OA

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 1.0 " " " " " "

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 39% 40-120 " ’ " “

B1-31 (MPL0018-03) Soil Sampled: 11/30/06 09:00 Received: 12/01/06 08:00

Motor il (C16-C36) ND 10 mghkg f 6L0O7020  £2/0106  12/08/06 EPA
8015B-SVDA

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 1.0 " " " " " "

Surrogate: n-Octacasane 93 % 40120 " " » "

B1-39 (MPL0018-04) Soif Sampled: 11/30/06 09:05 Received: 12/01/06 08:00

Motor Q1] (C16-C36) ND 10 mgkg 1 6LO7020  12/07/06  12/08/06 EPA
8015B-SV0A

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 1.0 " " " " " "

Swrrogate: n-Oclacosane 90 %5 40-120 " " " "

B1-47 (MPLOD018-05) Soil Sampled: 11/30/06 09:15 Received: 12/01/06 08:00

Motor Oil (C16-C36) ND 10 mgkg 1 6LO7020  12/07/06  12/08/06 EPA
8015B-SVOA

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 1.2 1.0 " " " ! " " HD

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 87 % 40-120 " o " "

B1-54 (MPL0018-06) Soil  Sampled: 11/30/06 10;08 Received: 12/01/06 08:00

Motor Oil (C16-C36) ND 10 mpkg | 6L07020 12/07/06  12/08/06 EPA
80158B-5V0A

Diesel Range Organics {C10-C28) ND 1.0 ! ! " " " "

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 90 % 40-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless ofherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

I Amended Report |

B85 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 85037
(408) 776-96G0

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. {Arco] Project: ARCOQ #0601, San Leandro, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number; G0C23-0022
Cuameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPLOO1R
Reported:

02/23/07 14:53

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Annplyzed Method Notes
B1-15 (MPLOGIB-01) Soil Sampled: 11/30/06 08:45 Received: 12/01/06 08:00 BU
Motor Qil {C16-C36) ND 10 mphkeg i 6LO7020  12/07/06 QX007 EPA
BOI5B-SVOA
Dieset Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Surregate: n-Octacosane 79 % 40-120 " " . "
B1-47 (MPLA018-05) Soil  Sampled: 11/30/06 09:15 Received: 12/01/06 08:00 BU
Mator Qil (C16-C36) ND 10 mehe | 6LOT020 120706  02/07/07 EPA
BOISB-5VOA
Diesel Range Orpanics (C10-C28) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 71% 40-120 " " " "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on g wetweight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 6 of 19



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

I Amended Report I

B85 Jnrvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9000

FAX (408) 7TH2-6308
www.testamerenine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr,, Suite 550

Project: ARCO #0601, San Lenndro, CA

Project Number: G0OC23-0022

MPLO018
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manzager: Jay Johnson 02/23/07 14:53
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hili, CA
Reparting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilugion Balch Prepared  Analyzed Method Nate:
B1-15 (VMPLO018-01) Soi! Sampled: 11/30/06 08:45 Received: 12/01/06 08:00

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.005¢ mpg/kg | 6104011 §2/0H06  12/05/08 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 0.020 " " n " " "
Di-isapropy] ether ND 0.0050 " w " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 " " n " " "
Ethanol ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " 0 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " “ "
Methyl tert-butyl| ether ND 0.0050 " " " " » "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (tolal) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97 % 70-120 " " " n
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 53-135 " " “ "
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 101 % 70-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 95 % 60-120 " " " "
B1-23 (MPLO018-02) Soil Sampled: 11/38/66 08:52 Reccived: 12/01/06 08:00

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050  mgke 1 6L04011  12/01/66  12/05/06 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.0050 v ’ a o " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0050 " v " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 " n " " " "
Ethanol ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 o " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 o " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty| ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.00350 " " " " “ "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98 % 70-120 o " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 55-135 " u " »
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 1% 70-120 " " " "
Swrvogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 98 % 60-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless othenvise stated, results are reported on a wes weight basis.

This anafytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

! Amended Report I

BES Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine.cam

Stratus Environmenind Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 530

Project: ARCO #0601, San Lenndro, CA

Project Number: (G0C23-0022

MPLOO18
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Munager: Jay Johnson 02/23/07 14:53
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Anaiyte Result Limit  Units Dilutian Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
B1-31 (MPLO0018-03) Sail Sampled: 11/30/06 49:00 Received: 12/01/06 08:00

lert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgke 1 6L0O4011  12/01/06  12/05/06 EPA B260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 n o " " ! "
tert-Buty] alcahol ND 0.020 " v " " " "
Di-isopropyt ether ND 0.0050 " n " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 " " " " " u
Ethanol ND 0.10 " n " " v "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " o "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " v " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98 %% 70-120 # " " “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 106 % 55-135 “ " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 70-120 “ " " "
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 %% 60-120 " " " "
B1-39 (MPL0018-04) Soil  Sampled: 11/30/06 09:05 Received: 12/01/06 08:00

tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.0050 mg/ke 1 6LOS027  12/03/06  12/05/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 " u " " ! "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 0.020 " v " " " "
Di-isoprapy! ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 " " " v " "
Ethanol ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Ethyi tert-buty| ether ND 0.0050 " " n " u "
Ethylibenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 o " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 70-120 " " " "
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 100 % 33-135 " ” " g
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 999 70-120 " " i "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 929 60-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in thix report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

| Amended Report |

8835 Jurvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 7B2.6308
wivw. lestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmenta! Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project; ARCOQ #0601, San Leandro, CA

Project Number: G0C23-0022

MPLG0I 8
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 02/23/07 14:53
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan IHill, CA
Reparting

Analyie Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
B1-47 {(MPL0018-05) Soil Sampled: 11/30/06 09:15 Received: 12/01/06 08:00

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgkg 1 6LO4ONT 120106 1205006 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " o v " "
tert-Butyl alechol ND 0.020 " " 0 " " "
Di-isopropy]| ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0050 " " 0 " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 0.10 v " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " v
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methyl iert-buty! ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " “
Toluene ND 0.0050 “ " " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 92934 70-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111% j5-133 » " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 70-120 n " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 96 %% 60-120 “ " " “
B1-54 (MPL0018-06) Soil  Sampled: 11/30/06 10:08 Received: 12/111/06 08:00

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgkg 1 L0401 12/01/06  12/05/06 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " “
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 0.020 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.0050 o " 0 " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichioreethane ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " 0
XNylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 4% 70-120 “ " ” "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 7 35-i35 " " " "
Surragate: Toluene-d8 100 % 70-120 " 4 " "
Surragate: 4-Bromofhiorobenzene 96 % 60-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af
eustody document. Unless othervise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9of 19



885 Jarvis Drive

h Y TE Morgan Hill, CA 95037
CSLLAITICTICA pi o
» . FAX {408) 781-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www,testamericnine.com

I Amended Report I

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA MPLO018
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GOC23-0022 Reporied:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Iny Johnson 02/23/07 14:53

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Lewvel Result %REC Lirnids RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6L.04001 - EPA 5030B P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Blanlk (61.04001-BLIK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/06
Gasoline Range Orpanics (C4-C12) ND 010 mglkg
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 0.00546 " 0.40500 109 55-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 000514 " 0.00500 103 6i-121)
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane (.0045+4 " 2.00500 97 70-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (L0054 " .00500 103 70-120
Laboratory Control Sample (6L.04001-B52) Prepured & Analyzed: 12/04/06
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 0.846 0.10  mgke (.880 23] 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00540 " 0.00500 108 35-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 000334 " 0.00500 107 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoramethane 0.00520 " 000500 104 70-120
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 00320 " .00500 104 70-120
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6L04001-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.791 0,10  mghkg 0.880 90 75-140 7 35
Surrogaie: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00554 * 0.00500 11 Ja-133
Surrogate: 4-Bromafiuorobenzene 0.00528 # 0.00500 106 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromaflusrometiane 0.00494 i 0.00300 99 70-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.00526 " 0.00560 s 70-120
Batch 6L.04011 - EPA 5030 (pres 48h)/5035 / LUFT GCMS
Blank (6L04011-BLKI) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/06
Gasaline Range Orpanics (C4-C12) ND 010 mplke
Survogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 000346 " 0.60500 109 53-135
Surrogate; 4-Bromgfluarobenzens 0.00514 " 0.00500 103 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 0.00484 i 0.60300 97 70-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 o931+ " 0.60500 103 70-128

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chait of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in fts entirety.

Page 10 of 19



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

I Amended Report I

883 Jnrvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-96400

FAX {408} 782-6308
www.leslamericaine,cam

Stratus Environmental Inc. {Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA

Project Number: G0C23-0022

Project Munuger: Jay Johnson

MPLOOIS
Reported:

02/23/07 14:33

Total Purgeable Hydroearbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source 9%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result 9REC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch 6104011 - EPA 5030 (pres 48h}/5035 / LUFT GCMS
Laboratory Control Sample {(6L.04011-BS2) Prepared & Anplyzed: [2/04/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0,846 0.0 mgkp 0.880 96 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethans-d4 0.00542 # 0.60500 108 §5-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene £.805317 " 2.00300 106 60-120
Surrogate: DibromafTuoromethane 0.00496 i 0300 99 70-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.00526 " 0.0630¢ 105 70-120
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6L04011-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/06
Gasoline Ranpge Organics (C4-C12) 0.791 .10 mpkg 0.880 a0 75-140 7 35
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00534 " 1.00500 11 55-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 0.00528 “ 0.00500 106 6i)-120
Surrogate: Dibromaffuoramethane 0.00494 " 0.00500 99 70-1210
Surrogate: Taluens-d8 0.00526 " 0.00300 13 70-120)
Batch 6L05027 - EPA 5030 (pres 48h)/5035 / LUFT GCMS
Biank (6L05027-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10  mphke
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.06508 # 0.00500 2 55-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.00506 * 0.00500 o 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromaoflugromethane 0.00522 * 0.00500 104 70-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.00334 " 0.80560 107 70-120
Laboratory Control Sample (61.05027-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/06
Ciasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) .14 010 mglkg 0.880 126 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00490 " (L0000 98 53-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliorobenzene 000556 " (rLoos00 111 66-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 0.00492 " 0.00500 w8 70-120
Surraogate: Tolueng-d8 0.00542 " 0.00500 108 70-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

| Amended Report |

B85 Iarvis Drive

Muorgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX {408} 782-6308
www,testamericainc,com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: GOC23-0022
Project Manager: Iay Johnson

MPLOO1E
Reported:

02/23/07 14:33

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6L.05027 - EPA 5030 (pres 48h)/5035 / LUFT GCMS
Laboratery Control Ssmple Dup (6L05027-BSD2) Prepared & Annlyzed: 12/05/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) IRE 0.10  mpke 0.880 126 75-140 0 35
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00474 " 0.00500 a5 55-135
Surrogate: 4-BromafTuarabenzene 0.00572 " 0.00500 it 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 0.00496 # 0.00500 99 70-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.00536 " 0.00500 107 70-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on awet weigin basty.
This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 12 of 19



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l Amended Report |

BH5 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hifl, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-63408
www.lestamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco] Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number; GOC23-0022
Cameron Park CA, 93682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPLOOLS
Reported:

02/23/07 14:53

Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Lisnit Noles
Batch 607020 - EPA 35508 / EPA B(15B-SVOA
Blank (6L0O7020-BLK1) Prepared: 12/07/06 Analyzed: 12/08/06
Mator Qil (C16-C36) ND 10 mgkg
Driesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND i.0 "
Surrogate: n-Octacesane 171 " 167 102 40-120
Laboratory Control Sample (6L.07020-BS1) Prepared; 12/07/06 Analyzed: 12/08/06
Diesel Ronge Organics (C10-C28) 16.¢ .0 mekep 16.7 96 60-115
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 173 " 1.67 tid 40-120
Matrix Spike (6LO7020-M81) Sceurce: MPLO130-08 Prepared: 12/07/06 Analyzed: 12/08/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 232 20 mghke 16.7 2 67 60-115
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 1.99 " 167 119 40-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6L07020-MSD1) Source: MPL0130-08 Prepared: 12/07/06 Analyzed: 12/08/06
Diese]l Range Organics (C10-C28) 255 2.0 mgke 16.7 12 Bt 60-115 9 40
Surrogate: n-Oclacosaie 2,13 " 1.67 128 40-120 LHAY

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wetweight basis,
This analytical report niust be repraduced in ity entivety,

Page 13 0f 19



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

| Amended Report |

B85 forvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) T82-6308
www.testnmericaine.com

Stratus Environmente] Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: G0C23-0022
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPLOOLS
Reported:

02/23/07 14.53

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source TREC RPD

Analyle Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6L.07020 - EPA 3550B / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (61.07020-BLK1) Prepared: 12/07/06 Analyzed: 02/07/07 BU
Motor Oil (C16-C386) ND 10 mghg
Diesel Range Orpganics (C10-C28) ND 1.0 "
Surragate: n-Ociacosanc L " 1.67 68 4-120
Laboratory Control Sample (6L07020-B81) Prepared: 12/07/06 Analyzed: 02/07/07 BU
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) [5.6 1.0 mghks 16.7 X) 60-115

155 " 1.67 93 40-120

Surrogate: n-Octacosane

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to e samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wel weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety,

Page 14 of 19



Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

I Amended Report |

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,leslamericaine,com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 330
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Praject: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: GOC23-0022
Project Manager: Jay Jolnson

MPLOO18
Reported:

02/23/07 14:53

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source TMREC RPD

Analyte Resuit Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6L.04011 - EPA 5030 (pres 48h)/5035/ EPA 82608

Blank (61.04011-BLKI) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/06
teri-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mghkeg

Benzene ND 0.0050 "

teri-Butyl alcchol ND 0.020 "

Di-isopropy| ether ND 0.0050 "

1,2-Dibromeethane (EDBR) ND 0.0050 "

i,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 v

Ethanol ND 0.10 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "

Methyl tert-busyl ether ND 0.0050 "

Toluene ND 0.0050 "

Xylenes {total) ND 0,0050 "

Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane (L0484 " 0.00500 97 70-120)
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 00546 " 0.00500 g 55-735
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ LoD 14 " 0.00560 103 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofhiorobenzene 00314 " 0.003500 103 6i1-120
Laboratory Control Sampie (61.04011-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.0233 0.0050 mpkep 0.0200 116 65-i40
Benzene 0.0213 0.0050 " 0.0200 106 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 0.428 0.020 " (.400 107 75-130
Di-isapropyl ether 0.0222 0.0050 " 0.0200 111 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.0234 0.005¢ " 0.0200 117 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0232 0.0050 " 0.0200 1315 70-120
Ethenol 0.360 010 " 0.400 90 65-150
Ethyl teri-butyl ether 0.0236 0.0050 " 0.0200 118 0-125
Ethylbenzene 0.0228 0.0050 " 0.0200 114 75-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0,0239 0.0050 " 0.0200 120 75-130
Toluene (0.022t 0.0050 " 0.0200 110 75-130
Nylenes (total) (.0686 0.0030 " 0.0600 114 754135
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 0.00520 " 0.00500 in4 70-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 000340 " 0.00500 i08 55-135
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.00520 " 0.00500 104 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromgfluorobenzene 000334 " 0.00500 107 Gil-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

f Amended Report |

885 Jarvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95037
408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.leslnmericaine,com

Strates Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Camecron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: G0C23-0022
Project Manager: Juy Johnson

MPLOOTS
Reported:

02/23/07 14:33

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YeREC RED
Analyle Resnlt Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Litnit Noles
Batch 6L.04011 - EPA 5030 (pres 48h)/5035/ EPA §260B
Matrix Spike (6L.04011-M81) Source: MPLOO18-01 Prepared: 12/04/06 Analyzed: 12/05/06
tert-Amyl methy] ether 0.0234 0.0050 mgke 0.0200 ND 17 65-140
Benzene 0.0224 0.0050 " 00200 ND 112 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 0.452 0.020 " 0.400 ND 113 75-130
Di-isopropyl ether 0.0232 0.0030 " 0.0200 ND 116 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.0238 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 18 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethzne 0.0232 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 116 70-i20
Ethanol 0.339 0.10 " 0.400 ND 85 65-130
Ethy] tert-buty] ether 0.0240 0.0050 " G.0200 ND 120 70-125
Ethylbenzene 0.0246 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 123 75-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0245 0.0050 4 0.0200  0.00040 120 75-130
Toluens 0.0231 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 116 75-130
Xylenes (total) 0.0751 £.0050 " 0.0600  0.00098 124 75-135
Surrogate: Dibromaoffuoromethane 0.00512 " 0.00500 102 70-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00528 " 0.00500 106 55-135
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.00516 “ 0.00500 103 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 0.06508 " 0.00500 102 60)-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6L.04011-MSDE) Source: MPLOG1S-01 Prepared: 12/04/06 Analyzed; 12/05/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.0216 0.0050 mgke 0.0200 ND 108 65-140 ] 25
Benzene 0.0195 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 98 70-130 Id 23
tert-Butyl nlcohol 0.405 0.020 " 0.400 ND 101 75-130 11 25
Di-isapropyl ether 0.0207 0.0050 " €.0200 ND 104 70-130 11 40
t,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.0215 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 108 80-135 9 20
[,2-Dichloroethane 0.0212 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 106 70-120 9 30
Ethanol 0.301 0.10 " (400 ND 75 63-150 12 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 0.0219 0,0050 " 0.0200 ND 110 70-125 9 30
Ethylbenzene 0.0210 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 105 75-130 16 30
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0227 0.0050 " 0.0200 0.00040 112 75-130 8 25
Taluene 0.0200 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 160 75-130 14 20
Xylenes (total) 0.0645 0.0050 " 0.0600  0.00098 106 73-135 13 23
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 0.00520 " 0.00500 104 70-120)
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00540 " 0.00500 108 55-135
Surrogate: Tolugne-d8 060520 " 0.00500 104 70-1210)
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.6a500 : 0.60500 100 6if1-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless othervise stated, resulis are reported on awet weight basis.
Thix analyrical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRAT|OR

| Amended Report |

B8 Jarvis Drive

Morgam Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericnine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: G0C23-0022
Project Manoger: Jay Johnson

MPLOO1B
Reported:

02/23/07 14:53

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyie Result Limit Unitg Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6105027 - EPA 5030 (pres 48h)/5035/ EPA 8260B

Blank (6L.05027-BLIK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/06
tert-Amy| methyl ether ND 0.0050  mg/kp

Benzene ND 0.0050 "

tert-Busy| alcohol ND 0.02¢ "

EX-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0650 "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 *

Ethanat ND 0.10 "

Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.0050 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "

Methy} tert-buty] ether ND 0.0050 *

Toluene ND 0.0050 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 "
Surrogate; Dibromofluoromethane 0.00522 " 0.060500 104 70-120)
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00508 " 0.00500 192 55-135
Surrogate: Toluene-dd 0.00534 " 0.00300 107 70-1210)
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.00506 " 0.00500 10i 6i-120
Laboratory Control Sample (6L05027-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.0237 0.0050 mgkeg 0.0200 118 65-140
Benzene 0.0224 0.0050 " 0.0200 112 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohot 0,392 0.020 " 0.400 98 75-130
Di-isopropy] ether 0.0218 0.0050 " 0.0200 109 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 0,0240 0.0050 " 0.0200 120 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 00217 0.0050 " 0.0200 108 70-120
Ethanol 0.370 0.10 " 0.400 92 65-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 0.0220 0.0050 " 0.0200 110 T0-125
Ethylbenzene 0.0208 0.0050 " 0.0200 104 75-130
Methyl tert-buty] ether 0.0227 0.0050 " 0.0200 114 75130
Toluene 0.0222 0.0050 " 0.0200 11 75-130
Xylenes (total) 0.0663 0.0050 " 0.0600 110 75-135
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethaie 000514 " 0.00500 103 70-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Diclhiloroethane-d4 0.40480 " 0.00500 o6 35-135
Surrogate: Toelueng-d8 0.00346 " 0.00500 109 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.08544 " 0.00500 109 6d-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Thre results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody doctunent. Unless othervise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

I Amended Report I

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9500

FAX {408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA MPLOM 8
Project Number: G0C23-0022 Reporied:

Praject Manager: Jay Johnson 02/23/07 14:53

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Analyte

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Result Limit Units Level Result TREC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 6L05027 - EPA 5030 (pres 48h)/5035 / EPA 82608

Matrix Spike (6L.05027-MS1)

Source: MPLO046-04RE2 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/06

tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.0230 0.0050  smg/kg 0.0200 ND 115 65-140

Benzene 0.0210 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 105 70-130

tert-Butyl alcoho] 0.385 0.020 " 0.400 ND 96 75-130

Di-isopropyl ether 0.0230 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 115 70-130

1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 0.0225 0.0050 " 0.0200 Nb 112 80-135

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0223 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 112 70-120

Ethanal 0.402 0.10 " 0.400 ND 100 63-150

Ethyl tert-buty) ether 0.0224 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND [12 70-125

Ethylbenzene 0.0187 0.0050 " 00200 0.00026 92 75-130

Methyl tert-buty] ether 0.0223 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 112 75-130

Toluene 0.0207 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 104 75-130

Xylenes {total) 0.0589 0.0050 " 0.0600  ©.00096 97 75-135

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 0.00534 " 0.00500 107 70-120

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 0.00540 " 0.00500 108 33135

Surrogaie: Toluene~d8 0200540 " 0.00500 108 70-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 0.00534 " 0.00500 107 60-120

Matrix Spike Dup (6L05027-MSD1) Source: MPLO046-04RE2 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/06

tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.0208 0.0050 mgke (.0200 ND 104 63-140 10 25
Bernzene 0.0199 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 100 70-130 5 23
tert-Butyl alcohol 0.371 0.020 " 0.400 ND 93 75-130 4 25
Di-isopropy| ether 0.0216 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 108 70-130 6 40
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.0207 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 104 80-135 8 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0208 0.0050 " 0,0200 ND 104 70-120 7 30
Ethana! 0.469 0.10 " 0.400 ND 117 65-150 15 30
Ethyi tert-butyl ether 0.0204 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 102 70-125 9 30
Ethylbenzene 0.m83 0.0050 " 0.0200 0.00026 o0 75-130 2 30
Methy| tart-buty] ether 0.0200 0.0030 " 0.0200 ND 100 75-130 1 25
Toluene 0.0198 0.0050 " 0.0200 ND 99 75-130 4 20
Xylenes {total) 0.0574 0.0030 " 0.0600  0.00096 94 75-133 3 23
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane .00496 " 0.08500 99 70-120

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 0.00526 " 0.00500 105 53-133

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.00326 " 0.00500 105 70-120

Swrrogate: 4-Bromgfluorobenzene 0.00500 " 0.00500 1o0 60128

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of
custedy document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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883 Jarvis Drive

A - Margan Hill, CA 95037
S I‘lca (408) T76-9600
( : i I I " : _ FAX (408) 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.lesiamericning.con

I Amended Report |

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA MPLOO18
3330 Cameron Patk Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GOC23-0022 Reported:
Cameron Purk CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 02/23/07 14:53

Notes and Definitions

SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

LH,AY  Surrogate recovery sbove the acceptance limits. Matrix interference suspected,

HD Chromat. profile inconsistent with pattern(s) of ref. fuel stnds.

BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired

DET Anmalyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample resubts reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless othervise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in fts entivety,
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lLisa Race

From: Scoit Bitlinger [sbittinger@stratusinc.net] C[
Sent:  Friday, February 02, 2007 10:08 AM e S e
To: Lisa Race

Subject: ARCO Station 601 sample issues WW_

Piease proceed with the silica gel clean-up procedure and re-run of these samples.
/VL. V L ol %’

Scott Bitlinger
MmPLeodO
-—-Original Message—---
From: Rob Miller [mailto:rhmiller@hbroadbenting.com]
Sent: Friday, February 02, 2007 9:03 AM
Ta: Tom Venus; jjohnson@stratusine.net; 'Supple, Paul V'
Cc: 'Scott Bittinger' :
Suhject: Re: Request for Test America re: BP 601

Al

In speaking with Paul about re-running this analysis following silica gel cleanup, he would like us to move
forward. Tom Is on vacation starting today, so I'm not sure if he already requested Straius fo provide Test
America with this go-ahead direction. If so, great. If nof, Jay or Scott, could you pravide authorization to Lisa to
move forward with the rerun?

Many thanks,

Raob

—— Original Message ——

From: Tom Venus

Te: jjiohnson@stratusinc.net ; 'Supple, Paul V' ; 'Rob Miller'
Cc: 'Scott Biftinger

Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2007 4:44 PM

Subject: RE: Reguest for Test America re: BP 601

| spoke with Lisa Race at Test America about the chromatograms. The sharp distinct peak at 18.6 minutes is
the Test Surrogate (It is intentionally introduced in the lab — It was not within the sample). Lisa also said that it
was highly unlikely that the peaks were those of solvents, which would have been expected to appear much
sooner after the methylene chloride solvent carrier flush around the first minute of run time. The peakat17.8
minutes in water sample 20-01 appears around the average expected time for motor oil. Test America could
rerun the sample extracts following silica gel cleanup, but that request would have to come from Stratus.

Tom Venus, PE

Senior Engineer

Broadbent & Asscciates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave,, Ste. 212
Chico, California 95926

{530) 566-1400 phone

(530) 566-1401 fax

(530} 588-5887 mobile
tvenus@broadbentinc.com

From: Lisa Race [mailto:lIrace@testamericainc.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2007 3:19 PM
To: Tom Venus; Scott Bittinger

2/2/2007
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Cc: jiohnson@stratusine.net; Supple, Paul V; Rob Mitler
Subject: RE: Request for Test America re: BP 601

Please find attached the chromatograms for the requested samples. We sfill have the extracts if you would fike
to have the Silica Gel cleanup done on them. That may clean up some of the peaks. We have identified the
peaks to the best of our abiliies using this method on the aftached chromatograms.

Lisa Race

Senior Project Manager, Morgan Hili, CA
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation
Tel.; 408-776-9600

Direct.: 408-782-8156

Fax 408-782-6308

e-mall: lrace@iestamericainc.com

NOTE NEW E-MAIL ADDRESS

*This transmission contains information that may be legably confidenifsl, The information is intended sofely for the Individual ar enlity named above
and accass by anyone else is unauthorized, If you are not the infended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this
information is prohibiled and may be uniawful. If you have recelved this iransmisslon in error, please reply immediately lo lhe sender that you have
recelved (he message in error. Because access Io recaiving equipment is nof under our conlrol, we cannot be responsible for the confidentiality of
electronically iransmitied dala,™*

From: Tom Venus [mailto:tvenus@broadbentinc.com]

Sent: Monday, January 29, 2007 4:10 PM

To: 'Scott Bittinger’

Cc: jjohnson@stratusinc.net; 'Supple, Paul V'; Lisa Race; "Rob Miller’
Subject: Request for Test America re: BP 601

Scott,

Paul Supple asked me to ask Test America if they could tentatively identify the compound(s) that were detected
in the DRO analyses during the deep boring investigation at BP 601 (1.8 and 1.2 mg/kg in soil samples B1-15
and B1-47; and 310 pg/l. in water sample B1-58)

| contacted Test America, who informed me that the request must come from Stratus. Therefore, would you
please ask Test America if they can clarify how the pattern differed from the DRO standard, or perhaps even
tentatively identily the compound in the samples listed below? If they can not tentatively identify the compounds
from the previous analyses, would you ask them if they have any of the samples left to re-analyze, following
silica-gel extraction?

Test America Report/Order No. MPLOO18
Soil Sample B1-15 (MPL0O018-01)
Soil Sample B1-47 (MPL0O018-05

Test America Report/Order No. MPL0020
Water Sample B1-58 (MPLC020-01)

Probably the easiest for you would be to forward this email fo Lisa Race at [race@testamericaine.com

Any questions, please call me at your earliest convenience.
With regards,

Tom Venus, PE

Senior Engineer

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave., Ste. 212
Chico, California 95926

(530) 566-1400 phone

(530) 566-1401 fax

2/2/2007
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{530) 588-5887 mobile
tvenus@broadbentinc.com

21212007
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885 Jarvis Drive
Mecgon Hibl, CA 95037

Test/America i

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION wwiw testamericaine.com

23 February, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
Work Order: MPL0020

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/01/06 08:00. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

A

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

!

Amended Report |

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained In this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.

Page 1 of 12



Test/America

ANALYTICALTESTING CORPORATION

| Amended Report I

885 Jarvis Drive

Maorgar Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www . testnmericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: G0C23-022
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPL0O020
Reported:

02/23/07 15:03

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sumple ID Laloratory 1D Matrix

Dote Sampled Date Received

B1-38W MPL0020-01 Water

Revised report created 2/23/07. Report includes the added TPH-D/MO with silica gel cleanup.

11/30/06 11:30 12/01/06 08:00

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
: custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are veported on e wet weight basis.
This anafytical report imust be reproduced in iis entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICALTESTING CORPORATION

l Amended Report I

B85 Inrvis Drive
Morgan Hilk, CA 95037
{408) 7765600

FAN (408) 782-6308
www.teslimericainc. com

Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: G0C23-022
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Comeron Park Dr., Suite 550

MPLG020
Reported:

02/23/07 15:03

Cameron Park CA, 95682

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reparting

Analyte Result Limit Uinits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method HNoley
B1-58W (MFL0020-01) Water Sampled: 11/30/06 11:30 Received: 12/01/06 08:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 6LOB02R  12/08/06  12/09/06  LUFT GCMS

116% 60-145 " “ " "

Swrrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results inn this report apply to the samples analysed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. Unless othenwise stated, resuits are reported on awet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduiced in its entirety,

Page3of 12



B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

.
Test/America
. FAX (408) 782-6308
www, lestnmeriening.com

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l Amended Report I

MPL.002(}
Reported:

02/23/07 15:03

Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: GOC23-022
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilutien Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
B1-58W (MPL0020-01) Water Sampled: 11/30/06 11:30 Received: 12/01/06 08:00
Motor Oil (C16-C36) ND 470 ugh | 6L03022  12/05/06  12/07/06 EPA
BO15B-SVOA
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 310 47 " " " " " " HD
98 % 30-115 " " " "

S[I."I‘Dgafﬂ.' n-Octacosane

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody doctment. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wer weight bayis.
Thix analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPGRATION

Amended Report I

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX [408) 782-6308
www.testamericaing.com

Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: GOC23-022
Project Munager: fay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

MPL0G20
Reported:

02/23/07 15:03

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 80158
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Balch Prepared Analyzed Methad Nateq
BI-58W (MPL020-01) Water  Sampled: 11/30/06 11:30 Recceived: 12/01/06 08:00 BU
Motor Qil (C16-C36) ND 470 up/l 3 6L05022  12/05/06  02/07/07 EPA
8015B-5V(A
Dicsel Range Organies (C10-C28) 260 47 " " " " " " HD
95 % 3{)_115 " i " "

Surrogate: n-Octacosane

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced i its entirety.

Page 5of 12



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATIQN

| Amended Report |

BR3 Jarvis Drive
Mozpon Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX {408} 782-6308

www,testamericaine, com

Stratus Environmental Inc., [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 5350

Praject: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: G0{C23-022

MPLO020
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 02/23/07 15:03
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica -~ Morgan Hill, CA
Reporling
Analyle Resuit Limit ~ Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notey
Bi-38W (MPLO020-01) Water Sampled: 11/30/06 11:30 Received: 12/01/06 08:060
tert-Amy! methy! ether ND 0.50  ugh 1 6L0B02B  12/D8/06  12/09/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tCI’t-BUt_YI alcohol ND 20 n " n n u "
Di-isopropyi ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " “ " Ic
Ethy! tert-buty] ether NI 0.50 " " " " a "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " v " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " 0 " "
TOIUEHE ND 0.50 " n " h " n
Xylenes (total) 0.58 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 73-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 6% 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 70-130 " " o "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafhitorobenzene 20 % 60-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordonce with the chain of
custody document. Linless otherwise stated, results are reporied on awel weight basis,

This analytical report must be repraduced in its entirety,
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l Amended Report !

BB3 larvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 93037
(408) 776-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestamericaine, cam

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0601, Sun Leandro, CA
Project Number: G0C23-022
Project Maneger: Jay Johnson

MPL0OO20
Reported:

02/23/07 15:03

Total Purgeabie Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Eimit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61L.08028 - EPA 5030B P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Blank (6LO8028-BLKI) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/08/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugf
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethang-d4 2.60 " 250 104 6i)-145
Laboratory Control Sample (61L.08028-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/08/06
Gasoline Range Organices (C4-C12) 468 30 ug/l 500 94 73-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 272 " 250 109 60-143
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6L08028-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/08/06
Gasaline Range Organics {C4-C12) 506 50 ug/] 500 101 75-140 8 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 72 " 2.50 109 60-145

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance witlt the chain of
custady document. Unless athervise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

| Amended Report I

B85 Torvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX {408} 782-6308
wwiv Iestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: G0C23-022

MPL0O020
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 02/23/07 15:03
Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Resuli Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Baich 6105022 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (61.05022-BLI1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/06
Motor Qil (C16-C36) ND 500 ugl
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 "
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 34.4 " 30.0 69 30-4135
Laboratory Control Sample (6L.05022-BST) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 307 50 ug/l 500 6l 40-140
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 36.6 " 30.0 73 a0-115
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6L05022-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/06
Diese! Range Organics (C10-C28) 269 50 ugl 500 54 40-140 13 35
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 314 " 500 63 30415

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in itx entirely.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

I Amended Report |

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hilt, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestamericainc.com

Stratus Environmentzl Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 350
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCQ #0601, San Leandro, CA
Praject Number: G0C23-022
Project Manaper: Jay Johnson

MPLOO20
Reported:

02/23/07 15:03

Extractable Hydroearbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Saurce PAREC RPD
Anabyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RED Limit Mates
Batch 6105022 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (6L05022-BLK1) Prepared: 12/05/06 Analyzed: 02/07/07 BU
Motor Qit (C16-C36) ND 500 ugl
Diesel Range Crganics (C10-C28) ND 50 "
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 40.0 " 30.0 80 30-115
Laboratory Control Sample (61.05022-BS1) Prepared: 12/05/06 Analyzed: 02/07/07 BU
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 369 50 ugll 500 74 40-140
Surrogate: n-Octacesane 44.4 " 30.0 89 30-113
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (61.05022-BSD1) Prepared: 12/05/06 Annlyzed: 02/07/07 BU
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 309 30 ug/l 500 62 40-140 18 35
Swrrogate: n-Octacosane 364 " 300 73 30-115

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resudts in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 12



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

| Amended Report |

885 Jorvis Drive
Morgon Hill, CA 95037
(408} 7706-9600

FAX {40B} 782-6308
www.lestnmeriening.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. {Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project;: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA

Praject Number: G0C23-022

Project Manager: Fay Johnson

MPLO020
Reported:

02/23/07 15:03

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reponing Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resuf %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6L08028 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank {(6L.08028-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/08/06
tert-Amyi methy] ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohel ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 !
Ethyl! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Toluenc ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibremofluoromethane 243 " 2.50 97 75-130
Strrogate: {,.3-Diciloroethane-d4 2.60 " 2.50 104 60145
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 252 " 2,58 101 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 233 " 230 93 6120
Laboratory Control Sample (61.08028-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/08/06
tert-Amyl methy] ether 10.0 0.50 ug/l 10.0 100 65-135
Benzene 9.60 0.50 ! 10.0 96 70-125
tert-Buty] aleohol 187 20 " 200 94 60-135
Di-isapropy! ether 9,04 0.50 " 10.0 90 70-130
Ethanol 151 300 " 200 76 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.59 0.50 " 10.0 96 63-130
Ethylbenzene 9.36 0.50 " 10.0 94 70-130
Methyt tert-buty! ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 105 50-140
Toluene 927 0.50 " 10.0 93 70-120
Nylenes {total) 285 0.50 " 300 95 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromafiuoromethane 2.64 " 2.50 106 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 2.68 " 2.50 4 61145
Surrogate: Tolugne-d8 2.63 " 2.50 i3 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 240 " 250 104 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the cliain of
cttstody document, Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 10 0f 12



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

| Amended Report I

B85 Jarvis Drive

Morgun Hitl, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. {Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameran Park CA, 35682

Project: ARCO #0601, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: G0C23-022

Praject Manager: Jay Johnson

MPLO020
Reporied:
02/23/G7 15:03

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporing Spike Source REC RPD
Anafyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Batch 61.08028 - LPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (6L08028-MS1) Source: MPL0188-01 Prepared; 12/08/06 Analyzed: 12/09/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 12,8 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 128 65-135
Benzene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 70-123
tert-Butyl glcohol 211 20 " 200 ND 106 60-§35
Di-isopropyl ether 1.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND £17 70-130
Ethanol 231 300 " 200 ND il6 15-150
Ethy! tert-buty] ether 11.8 .50 " 0.0 ND 118 63-130
Elhylbenzene 8.67 .50 " 0.0 ND 97 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 13.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 130 30-140
Toluene 9.97 0.50 " 10.0 ND 100 70-120
Xylenes (total} 29,6 0.50 " 30.0 ND 9% 80-125
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 294 " 250 118 75-130
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 312 " 2.50 125 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.65 " 2.50 ing 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromeflucrobenzens 2.70 " 2.50 ns 60-120
Mutrix Spilke Dup (61.08028-MSD1) Source: MPL0188-01 Prepared: 12/08/06 Analyzed: 12/09/06
teri-Amyl methyl ether 10.4 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 104 63-135 21 25
Benzene 9.44 0.50 " 10.0 ND o4 T0-123 11 15
tert-Butyl alcohol 193 20 " 200 ND 96 60-135 9 35
Di-isopropyl ether 0.3 0.50 " 140 ND 103 70-130 13 33
Ethanof 261 300 " 200 ND [30 13-£50 12 33
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND [{15] 65-£30 12 33
Ethylbenzene 8.79 0.50 " 10.0 ND 88 70-130 10 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 111 50-140 i6 25
Toluene 9.19 0.50 " 10.0 ND 93 70-120 8 15
Xylenes (total) 271 0.50 " 30.0 ND on 80-125 9 15
Surrogate: Dibromoflueromethane 2.67 " AT 197 73-130
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.10 " 2.50 124 60-143
Surragate: Toluene-d§ 257 " 250 in3 70-130
Surragate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.66 " 2.50 106 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 12



885 Jarvis Drive

! g Margan Hill, CA 95037
est/America
E { FAN (408) T82-6308

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION www, lestamericainc.com

| Amended Report l

Stratus Environmentat Ine, [Arco] Project: ARCO #0601, San Lenndro, CA MPLO020
3330 Comeren Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: (G0C23-022 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 02/23/07 15:03

Notes and Definitions

5G A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed,

IC Calib. verif. is within method limits but outside contract limits

HD Chromat. profile inconsistent with pattern(s} of ref. fuel stnds.

BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reparting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reporied on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 12 0f 12
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Lisa Race

From: Scoit Biftinger [shilfinger@stratusinc.net] ‘ ({
Senf:  Friday, February 02, 2007 10:08 AM e § e
To: Lisa Race

Subject: ARCO Station 601 sample issues Wﬁﬁﬁ—

Please proceed with the silica gel clean-up procedure and re-run of these samples.
N f) Luo! 'S

Scott Bitlinger
MmPLoodO
-—-0riginal Message—-
From: Rob Miller [mailto:rhmiller@broadbentinc.com]
Sent: Friday, February 02, 2007 9:03 AM
To: Tom Venus; jiohnson@stratusinc.net; 'Supple, Paul V'
Cc: 'Scoft Bittinger' :
Subject: Re: Request for Test America re: BP 601

All,

In speaking with Paul about re-running this analysis following silica gel cleanup, he would like us to move
forward. Tom Is on vacation starting today, so I'm not sure If he already requested Stratus to provide Test
America with this go-ahead direction. If so, great. if not, Jay or Scott, could you provide authorization to Lisa to
rmove forward with the rerun?

Many thanks,

Rob

—--- Qriginal Message —

From: Tom Venus

To: jjiohnson@siratusinc.net ; 'Supple, Paul V' ; 'Rob Miller’
Cc: 'Scott Bittinger'

Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2007 4.44 PM

Subject: RE: Request for Test America re: BP 601

| spoke with Lisa Race at Test America about the chromatograms. The sharp distinct peak at 18.6 minutes is
the Test Surrogate (it is Intentionally introduced in the lab — It was not within the sample). Lisa also said that it
was highly unlikely that the peaks were those of sclvents, which would have been expected fo appear much
sooner after the methylens chiloride solvent carrier flush around the first minute of run ime. The peak at 17.8
minutes in water sample 20-01 appears around the average expected time for motor oil. Test America could
rerun the sample extracts following silica gel cleanup, but that request would have to come from Stratus.

Tom Venus, PE

Senior Engineer

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave., Ste, 212
Chico, California 95926

{530) 566-1400 phone

{530) 566-1401 fax

{530) 588-5887 mobile
tvenus@broadbentinc.com

From: Lisa Race [matito:lrace@testamericainc.com]
Sent: Wednhesday, January 31, 2007 3:19 PM
To: Tom Venus; Scott, Bittinger

2/2/2007



Page 2 of 3

Cc: jjohnson@stratusinc.net; Supple, Paul V; Rob Miller
Subject: RE: Request for Test America re: BP 601

Please find attached the chromatograms for the requesied samples. We still have the exiracts if you would like
to have the Silica Ge! cleanup done on them. That may clean up some of the peaks. We have identified the
peaks to the best of our abilitles using this method on the attached chromatograms.

Lisa Race

Senior Profect Manager, Morgan Hili, CA
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation
Tel.: 408-776-9600

Direct.: 408-782-8156

Fax: 408-782-6308

g-mall: Irace@testamericainc.com

NOTE NEW E-MAIL ADDRESS

“*This transmission contains information that may be legally confidenilal, The information is Inlended sotely for the Individuat or enlity named above
and access by anyone else is unauthorized. If you are not the Intended reciplent, any disclosure, copying, disiribution, or use of the contents of this
informatian is prohibited and may be unlawlul. If you have received this ransmission in error, please reply immediately to the sender that you have
received the message in error, Because access to receiving equipment is not under cur conlrol, we cannol be responsible for the confidentiality of
elactronically transmitted data,™

From: Tom Venus [mailto:tvenus@broadbentine.com]

Sent: Monday, January 29, 2007 4:10 PM

To: 'Scott Bittinger

Ce: jiohnson@stratusinc.net; 'Supple, Paul V'; Lisa Race; ‘Rob Miller'
Subject: Request for Test America re: BP 601

Scoft,

Paul Supple asked me to ask Test America if they could tentatively identify the compound(s) that were detected
in the DRO analyses during the deep boring investigation at BP 601 (1.8 and 1.2 mg/kg in soil samples B1-15
and B1-47; and 310 pa/L in water sample B1-58)

| contacted Test America, who informed me that the request must come from Stratus. Therefore, would you
please ask Test America if they can clarify how the pattern differed from the DRO standard, or perhaps even
tentatively identify the compound in the samples listed below? If they can not tentatively identify the compounds
from the previous analyses, would you ask them if they have any of the samples leit to re-analyze, following
silica-gel extraction?

Test America Report/Order No. MPLOO18

Soil Sample B1-15 (MPLO018-01)
Soil Sample B147 (MPL0OC18-06

Test America Report/Order No. MPL00O20
Water Sample B1-58 (MPL0020-01)

Probably the easlest for you would be to forward this email to Lisa Race at lrace@testamericainc.com

Any questions, please call me at your earliest convenience.
With regards,

Tom Venus, PE

Senior Engineer

Broadbent & Assoclates, Inc,
1324 Mangrove Ave., Ste. 212
Chico, Califomnia 95926

(530) 556-1400 phone

(530) 566-1401 fax

2/2/2007
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(530) 588-5887 mobile
tvenus@broadbentinc.com

2/2/2007
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ll%?]?l%l d Chain of Custody}{lecor

Project Name:

OMPANY  BP BUAR RegionEafos Segment: | fsvicas [ Wyt oot ] R Mae/ |y Contiions:

State or Lead Regulatory Agency: ﬁ( G Ldu:dﬁ-. Cav. He

o

'
: 3': A BP affiliated company
':9 Ay

b Y- 455.55 .wﬁ

o'

Requested Due Date (mm/ddfyy) skl AT

Page [ of /.

On-site  Time: Temp:

Off-site Time: Temp:

Meteorologica! Events:

Wind Speed: Direction:

Lob Name: - |7\ AM’\P;’;LQ

BP/AR Facility No.: (gl

Consultant/Contractor: 'h”LhJ‘?,. Envisn auniid, bt

Address: ?)'5 ﬁw\j-‘) D(‘ v

DBP/AR Facility Address: ~ 17, [ #ulli iy 1 le Sm Lgwdrd

Address: 55’30 Gwﬂwv\ [J k ‘-H‘ d)-fb

orian Wi, (A 15057

Site Lat/Long:

[ ‘1@&‘32

LebPM: |54 Racy

Cafiforia Global 1D No 100, O01 (41 00

Consuftant/Contractor Project Nlo.: 1’:.[401

Tele/Fax:  UEh-18 -39k

"EI_‘;fCE Project No.: {50 C 22_01L

Consultant/Conteactor PM: T 7 o 504

BF/AR EBM: ['4,\ 'Duﬂ.\?

{Iprovision o) OGC {circle one) ,

TelelFas:  520-LT5000 /7 & -bbps

address: QW0 () (utiym PL # |9 PraserWBs: 0 [~ Adsoes Report Type & QC Level: levef | w/f EDF
e [Ratgn Sub Phase/Task: {) 3 Amhhkﬂ E-maii EDD To:
Tele/Fax: 5 275- 250k Cost Element: [} C;,!&,[&q lalyzn Invoice to: Consultant or BP n@t!nnﬁ& i circle one)
Lab Botile Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
= ;'% = =
o ] =3 4 w]
I::i Sample Description E E _;_"‘g -5 Laboraiory No. ;C: E A -g o ?E\ §-E§ Comments
- 2121, EGIElslE| B
IR HEEHEEIE IS S S |
1| B Sh TEN NEE N ) 1 JIVIVIV 2 e _bolfte w_,:.-wslmﬂ
2 b yosn WL presene/
3
4
5
]
g O )
I
9
10 :
Sampler's Name: Dt Eﬁ},nc’h ] /~_ Relippuisfed By / Alfilintion- Dote || Time Accepted By / Affilintion Date || Time
Sampler's Company: Sk AV ] ih ) 1-3v || 11y — i ) : 11/30 439
ShipmentDate:  Y1-30), . P s S o |32~ FudlENG () i8]0 JHOD
. ||Shipment Method: hard dgt"\w / A j N
“{Shipment Tracking No: S~ —

*cial Instructions:

“ndy Seals In Place/Y,es)’FNo }1  Temp Blank: Yes /Ng) | Cooler Temp on Receipt: E DFC) |

Trip Blank: Yes / Wo ) | MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No

Zee

0P COC Rev, 5 10/1172006
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4
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TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

T Ty

I’f Y
i
. "‘l.

“ay 7 (07/19/05) .

"R

Il cHENT NAME:, B/ D (ol DATERECD ATLAB: _ | /00 [og “For Regulatory Purposes? - fl
REC. BY (PRINT) - TUWENG. TMEFRECDATLAB:~ 080D . DRINKING WATER' YES {NO) i .
! WORKORDER: ML ool o DATE LOGGED IN: R~ ~2% WASTEWATER  YES/NG) { |
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB - CLENT ID CONTAINER' | PRESER oH 'SAMPLE{ DATE REMARKS: °
.. o SAMPLE # - . DESCH!PTIQT:I VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLER | CONDITION (ETC) -
[ 1. Cuptody Seal(s) | Present / AbgEnt v) A~ BB 200, |~ 1= 1T W {\fen -
] Intact / Broken* Yo N b von R/ E R v L
2. Chiin-of-Custody *  Pfesgnt/ Absent : ' ——
3. Trgffic Reports or W - /
F.’aiking List: Present / ASenit - .
4. Airdill: - Airhill / Sticker %
~ PBsynt/Absent , pdi
5. Airbill#  DRO 2742949 h .
]_6. Sample Labels: “Present / Absent 1 0"
7. Sar‘Tnpi'e IDs: Lis@! Net Listed T .
N on Chain-of-Custody Pt
| 8. Sample Condition: lr@pﬁBmlgan‘*/ RN
‘ : Leaking* - DWW ;
s, D'otfs information on chain-ef-custody, WL
" lraffle reports and sample labels P
agree? ) / No* e
10. Samiple received within e
holg time? Yes / No* -
11, Adgquate sample volume )
received? Y} / No -/
.12 Proper preservatives used?  Yeg/ No* s
¥ 18. Trig Blank / Temp Blank Received? . Ry
(clrcla whioh, if yes) Yes /@ e
14, Read Temp: 2.2°C. /
- Corfetted Temp: 4.2 C 1 =
) f ‘Is cprrected temp 4 +/-2°C? ./ No** Ve '
g (Accapt log range for samples raquiring thermal pres.) : /
*fs_xcea&tuon (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE /
“r Problem COC S — . ~
" wislon 8 *TF C?F{CLED CONTACT PF{OJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECOF{D OF RESQ_LUT!ON‘)
. Page af

v



Software Version:

Sample Name
Sample Number:
Operator :

Instrument
AutoSampler
Rack/vVial

4 av wa

Interface Serial

Delay Time
End Time
Sampling Rate

Raw Data File
Result File
Inst Method
Proc Method
Calib Method
Seguence File

4,1<271Z>
MPLO0O18-01
B1-23

v

GCHP_05
HP7673A
0/36

# :
Q.00
29.65
1.2500

NONE
min.
min.

Time
Stud

Channel :

Data Acquisition Time:

pts/sec

: S:\GHP_05\120706\D07A054.RAW

: S:\GHP_05\120706\D078054.RST

: S:\GHP_OS5\MET_SEQ\TPHOSA from $:\GHP_05\120706\D07A054.RST
S:\GHP_O0S5\MET_SEQ\TPHOS5A.mth
S:\GHP_O05\MET_SEQ\TPHO5A.mth
S:\GHP_OS5\MET_SEQ\HO05_1207.SEQ

Y

A

12/10/06
ARCO

09:47 BAM

oA

A/D mV Range 1000

12/8/06

et

GB:43 PM

Sample Vplume 1.0000 ul, Area Rejesct 0.0G00000
Sample Amount 1.0000 Dilution Factor 1.00
fual
O
_
o
< .
i Qﬁﬁa L BELOATE
400— ]
300
i i
T 3|2
[ I %
o — !
g 200":: e~
g = | dJ
i —
&, = E
100~ | £
3 | Bk
= | W .
=R
= B [H-1t TR
HH“HqHH“ﬂHHH“ﬂHHH“H”HH“HqHH“HHHH“HHHH”HHHHUH”HHPHHHH”H”HHUHWHH“H”HHFHWHH“HW
G
Tme[mm}
v
Time Componant Aroo Aaw  AmMGURE Sadild Watax
{manl Namoe V- ol ing} maskg} [£:1-FB
4.4922 n~CH o p-Cl3 Minsral Spir 14313:131 1.1% 0.0x2 Q,a7%
4.422 neCH% te h-G13 Sroddasd Solw 11313131 1.1 0,022 D.373
4,422 n~CcH e n-tl3 Paint Thinnox 1iL3231 1.y o.ox2 D.3I73
5,591 n-@9 to n—Cl5 3P-4 TASGOR4 2.4 c.01% D.q52
6,611 D-CH to a-Cl7? Jot R’ 1486462 97.6 1,085 32,5324
.61l n-CP to n~Cl7 JP-5 14664 €3 1.5 o,019 0.488
7.080 R~-C9 to na~QlH Horosmno 1545000 3.5 a,4a17 0.518
7.090 n-C9Y ke neqilbi JP-0 1545080 1.5 0,027 8.518
3,476 n-CH to n-ER4 TPH-D 2630664 159.6 1.773 53,205
§.685 LUFT DRO n-Cib ce n-c23 2007104 129.89 1.444 44.307
10.14% p-GH Te nA=C26 Hoanlng odl 2968232 3.0 0.033 a.909
11.124 Bet DEIBSBRL €12 to G323 1527135 15,1 1.378 3ap. 351
11.22% n-gi0 me p—C28 8815 TOTAL ZGC7BE3 162.2 1.813 Sq.30849
12,885 n-cl e n-cC36 7192180 7.z o.0Bw 2.397
13.565 n-Tl2 tp n-C30 Tzanaformsy O 4670130 4.7 G.052 1.563
13.4861 n-tl0 s N-C36 DRO 66B0ZA1 416.7 4.8650 1an.o084
14.067 n-S% te n-£40 Totald 1607616 579.2 5.435 3e3,088
14.4%480 p-Sl3 to n-C32 BD14 4569271 358,32 3.8800 116,382
15,386 n-Ci2 co n-E30 Fuel oLl HE EASD123 6.8 G.077 2,287
16. 822 n-C15 to R-G34 Mineral oLl 5234473 5.2 O.058 1.745
16.762 n~Clé te p-34 Tranamiasa oil s2167020 B.2 0.DaY 1.722
17,258 n-Cl6 to n-t36 Motor OL1 S76B654 4a27.% q4.747 142,107
IB, 415 neClé to h=-£40 Hydraulic oil  JR64078 7.3 o.opi 2.422
19,676 r-C2B 2053163 1q0.4 1,560 16,0080
21,398 B&C MOTOR GIL G232 te CAC 6160LED 5E4.4 6.161 184,015
"""""""""""" s33067e0  41B0.d TTTTTEEEETT ToTTTmmEmRTTTT I TTTToTTTTETTTTTTTT

Report stored

in ASCII file:

5:\GHP_05\120706\D07A054.TX0



Software Version: 4.1<2F1l2>

Sample Name : MPLO018-05 Time : 12/10/06 09:47 AM
Sample Number: B1l-47 Study : ARCO

Operator t TV

Instrument : GCHP_05 Channel : A A/D mV Range : 1000
AutoSampler : HP7873A

Rack/vial : 0/40

Interface Serial {# : NONE Data Acguisition Time: 12/8/06 11:11 PM

0.00 min.
28.65 min.
1.2500 pts/sec

Delay Time
End Time
Sampling Rate

e A4 sa

:\GHP_05\120706\D0O7A058 . RAW
:\GHP 05\120706\DO7AQ58 . RST

Raw Data File
Result File
Inst Method
Proc Meihod
Calib Method
Sequence File

:\GHP_OS5\MET_SEQ\TPHO5A.mth
: \GHP_OS5\MET_SEQ\TPHO5A.mth
S:\GHP_O5\MET_SEQ\HO05_1207.SEQ

mnminin

e ar ws an

Area Reject
pDilution Factor

Sample \Vplume : 1.0000 ulL
Sample Amount : 1.0000

:\GHP O5\MET_SEQ\TPHOBA from S: \GHP_05\120706\D07A05B.RS8T

C.000000

400—

__J—PA onPe

300

o
<& ‘é};yo
& q’oo}‘
\pqﬁ"
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T|rne [mln]
Time componanRt Aroca Raw Amount Apil Wavaxr
tmin} Hamo (pveal tngl [mg s kgl Tpg/L}
4,422 n~c% to p-Cl3 Mineral apiz B55244 .8 0,010 0.205
4.422 n-CP to n-E13 Brodoard Solw BR5244 0.8 a.010 o.xp5
4,422 n-59 vo n-£13 Palnt Thinnex NA5244 0.5 0.010 0,285
5,.5%%1 neC% to n-Cl5 JF-4 10832198 1.1 &4.012 0.3582
£.611 n-CB ro n-Q17 Jet A 1204268 78.0 o.8%8 26.349
f.811 ne<8 Ce n-E)7 JE-S 1204257 1.2 p.GL3 o,an2
7.080 n-c® noe n-El8 Resosens 129abk7e 1.3 0.5x4 D.925
7.880 n-C9 ke n-#10 JP-0 ia73LTR 1.3 D.oL4 0,125
0,476 n~c% s n-CR4 TPH~D LD216R3 110.5 1.228 36.82D
9.GRS LUFT DRO n=-£i0 to n~G23 1330500 B6.7 Q.963 aRn.BBR
1DR. 1489 n-CO to n—G26 Hosting Oil 2037592 a.0 a,.028 G.6878
11.124 BiC DIEABL [AR to CI3 968831 3.1 G.o12 249 .358
11,223 p~Cl0 ko h-&Z0 0BD:S TOTAL aw?s5iaa 111.2 1.a234 37.0159
12,889 n-C8 to n-E35 4649970 4.6 o.082 1.550
15.365 n-Cl2 t& n-¢30 Tranzformarz D 3453871 3.5 b.o39 1.1E5
12,46: n-Cl0 o n~-CIE DRhO A2755H02 IB86.9 2.866 ag.930
14.0§7 n-CP %o n-od0 Total 51498026 243.2 3,813 il4,401
24,540 p-Cl3 ta n—E32 FOLS 3806073 282.7 2.eob n4,237
15,438 p-C12 to n=G3R Fruel OL1 #6 4128438 4.1 a.nie 1.378
16.222 p-C18% ®o n-E34 Mineral oil 34491061 3.4 o,038 1.147
16.768 n-CAG to n—E34F Tronamisg DE1 A2B5650 3.4 0,037 l1.311%2
17.%40 n~Cl6 to n~GA6 Matoxr D4l 35321339 260.0 2.989 HE. 602
18.4916 n-C16 to n—G43 Hydraulic D11 4005356 1.0 0,045 1,336
19. 676 n-c2 29568702 i31. 32 1.450 A3, TS
21.3%0 DT MOTOR ©IL Ga3 o C40 A43BTH9 305.1 A.4934 1H63.937
61433738 2056,0

Report stored in ASCII file: S:\GHP_05\120706\D07A058.TXO




Software Version:

4.1<2F12>

Sample Name : MPL.O020-01 Time : 12/8/06 10:-42 AM
Sample Number: BI-J8W Study : ARCO

Operator HE 4

Instrument GCHP_05 Channel : B 2/D mV Range 1000
AutoSampler HB7673A

Rack/Vial 0/56

Interface Serial # : NONE Data Acguisition Time: 12/7/06 02:329 PM

Delay Time : 0.00 min.

End Time ! 29.65 min.

Sampling Rate : 1.2500 pts/sec

Raw Data File
Result File
Inst Method
Proc Method
Calib Method
Sequence File

S5:\GHF_05\120706\D07B00&.RAW
S:\GHP_05\120706\D07BOCG6.RST

TR T T

S:\GHP_OS5\MET_SEQ\TPHOSB.mth
5:\GHP_OS5\MET_SEQN\TPHO5B.mth
S:\GHP_OS5\MET_SEQ\H05_1207.SEQ

TEETEEY]

5: \GHPF_QOS5\MET_SEQ\TPHO5A from S§:\GHP_05\120706\D07B0O06.RST

Sample Volume : 1.0000 uL Area Reject : D.D00OOOOD
Sample Amount : 1.0000 Dilution Factor : 1,00
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g 200~
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== T i Lailly gl SR LRI S e A
0 2 a & 8 10 12 14 16 - 1B 20 28 24 26 28
Time [min]
Tima Compohont Axoa Rbw  Amount asdl Wotexr
Imin] Name [uV:s] Ingl [mg s kgl [eg/L]
4.620 P~C% to n-0ld Hooddard Bolw 920112 o.820 £.010 G.307
4.620 n-cf te n-%13 Palnt Thinnex 220112 o.89209 D.010 R.307
4,620 p-c% vo n-£13 Minoral Spic 520112 ©.8z20 D.010 .07
5,782 p-Cc® vo Nn-C15 JP-4 21%axyT 2.178 D.C2% o.726€
&.BD0 pn-CcH to nN=-17 JIP-F 440230% q.408 D.Da® 1.487
G.800 n=CY% te B-Cl7 Joc A 4402299 335.507 a.7a2p 111.838
7.277T n~c% to n-TlH JP-B S734B45 %,735 C.064 i1.va2
7.277 n-Cc% to BR-ClB HKoreasns 5734045 5.7%35 D.D&% 1.912
R.592 prc?P to N—-C24 TAH-D J0I764741 0%1.852 89.q62 2a3.psl
9.831 LUFT DRD m-Cld to a-¢23 10212573 B53.167 H.480 289 .2308
10.389 n~% to N-C&6 Hesatilng oil 1189D1IB4%6G 11,502 H.132 3.957
11.2332 BLC DRIEBEL CI2 we £33 9758720 828 .033 14,320 209,611
11,382 n-C1C to n=-=C20 BDlS TOQTAL 12341823 BER.Q430 10.578 329.348
13.073 n=-=9% to n-cieé IH442662 16G.942 ©.183 5.8
13.510 p—-C12 to KH~CA0 TranaZormexr D 4450082 l14.450 0,163 4,617
13.652 p=Cl0 fto n-GC3E DRC 3182950337 12%B,388 ig.20n 426,128
14,260 p-C% to n-~cad Tecal 170409%2 3136,065 12.g223 37?H.GBD
14,477 p-C13 TO n-~G32 BOLS AA63BELT 120%,712 13,389 901 .904
15,5B0 n-Cl2 to p=Cil Pugl OLYI #6 152066828 AE6.207 C.10D 8,402
16.350 n=c18% to n—-C34 Mineral oLl 13p&1236 13.86] O.154 4.620
16,009 n-Cl6 to n-C34§ Tranamisa ©iX 12830114 12.830 D.143 Q4,297
17.377 n~¢l6é Ta n—-C3E Motor DLl 13232363 1166.056 12,958 3gs.688
18.572 n-¢l6 to n—-C40 Hydraulic ai) L3AB3IAGTZ 13.022 0,154 1,612
1&%.723 n-cip LBBDLES 117.011 1.632 49.004
21.8023 BLrC MOTODR ofl C23 ro CH40 GE7GPEE TAL. TS .13 243.586
21.8223 p-24 to n—-40 Mewscs OL1 e274220 6,276 ©.070 2.092
—————————— 2Zu+08 Brab, 728 - T m
Report stored in ASCII file: S5:\GHF_05\120706\D07B006.TX0



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATIONS



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDRD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME; TestAmerica Inc.-Morgan Hill
USER NAME: LRACE
DATE CHECKED: 2/23/2007 3.00:45 PM
GLOBAL ID: NOT SELECTED

. ARCO#0601-edf_rev_#2-
FILE UPLOADED: MPL0018.zip

No errors were found in your EDF upload file.

If you want to submit this file to the SWRCB, choose the

"Upload EDD" option in the above menu and follow the
instructions.

When you complete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirmation number far your submittal.

Because you have not chosen a facility, field point names have
not been checked.

Logged in as LRACE (LABORATORY) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf_3.asp?temp_folder=787164LRACE  2/23/2007



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Faeilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME: TestAmerica Inc.-Morgan Hill
USER NAME; LRACE
DATE CHECKED: 2/23/2007 3:07:17 PM
GLOBAL 1D: NOT SELECTED

) ARCO#0801-rev_edf-
FILE UPLOADED; MPL0020.zip

No errors were found in your EDF upload file,

If you want to submit this file to the SWRCB, choose the
"Upload EDD" option in the above menu and follow the
instructions.

When you complete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirmation number for your submittal.

Because you have not chosen a facility, field point names have
not been checked.

Lopged in as LRACE (LABORATORY) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp folder=906008LRACE  2/23/2007



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 6309287369
Date/Time of Submittal: 3/22/2007 10:26:29 AM
Facility Global 1D: T0600100108
Facility Name: ARCO #0601
Submittal Title: 1106 Soil Sample
Submittal Type: Miscellaneous Sample Results

Cilick here to view the detections report for this upload.

ARCO #0601 Regional Board - Case #: 01-0116
712 LEWELLING SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2} - (CM)
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94579 Local Apency {lead agency) - Case #: RO0000309

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
6309287369 1106 Soil Sample Q4 2006
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 3/22/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE BETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

&
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 2
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 0
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES 5011
METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED B260FA,B260TPH,SWB015B
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS ¥

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS

METHOD HOLDING TIME VICLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE B021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE -~ NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED

== I = I 2 WK 1)

E S

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% nfa
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% nfa
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN B5-115% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%

Y
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% Y
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% N
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% nfa
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N ]

QCAB SAMPLES N ]

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,




Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 7352264344
Date/Time of Submittal: 3/22/2007 10:17:02 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100108
Facility Name: ARCO #0601
Submittal Title: 1106 Water Sample
Submittal Type: Miscellaneous Sample Results

Click here to view the detections report for this upload,

ARCO #0601 Regional Board - Case #; 01-0116
712 LEWELLING SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (CM)

SAN LEANDRO, CA 94579 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: RO8060309
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (8P)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
7352264344 1106 Water Sample Q4 2008
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT.DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 3/22/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

1
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS i
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 1
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED 8260FA,B8260TPH,SWB0158
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N

MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- SWBO015B REQUIRES BCA12 TO BE TESTED
- SWB015B REQUIRES EDB TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021 /8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS

3
METHOD HOLDING TIME VICLATIONS 3
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT 0
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS 0
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?

- LAB METHOD BLANK Y
- MATRIX SPIKE N
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPRLICATE M
- BLANK SPIKE Y
- SURRDGATE 5PIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED Y

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% Y
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE{S} RPD LESS THAN 30% Y




SURRDGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN B5-115% N

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% Y
SCIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANIK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N o
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N a

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,





